
Mamun Agro Products Ltd.

Auditor's Report & Financial Statements'

For the year ended June 30, 2025.

t



nzn Ali ZahirAshraf & C0.
Chartered AccCIuntants
Motijheel Head OfFce: Ali Bhaban (8th Floor), O9, Rajuk Avenue, Motijheel C/A
Dhaka-1OOO, Bangladesh, Phone: +8802-4712159&E-mail: azacabd@gmail'com, www.azacabd.com

Lrdependent Auditor/s Report
To theShareholders of

iviamun Agro ilroriucts Ltd.
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Mamun Agro Products Ltd. (the Company), whic.h

ggmprpg the S-tatement of Financial Positiorr as at 30.Iqne !025, and Statemu* gJ Yo$ or !,oss &
Other Comprehensive income, 

-statement 
of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows for the

year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting
pgliqiqg +n4 gthqr gxplgnllgry information.

In our opinion, except for the effects of the mattrer described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section
of our report, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, of the
financial position of the company as at 30 iune 2028, and its financial performanc€ and itc cash flows
for the year then ended in accordance with Intemational Financial Reporting Standards flfR$, The

Companies Act 1994, The Securities and Exchange Rules 1987 and other applicable laws and
regulations.

Basis fot Qualified Opinion
1. Refer to Note 4 # The Property Plant & Equipment of Mamun Agro Products Ltd. has not been

revaluated it'o inspection to reporting, So it ir not pnderstandable whether the Prgperty Plant &
Equipment are presented at fair value. As zuch, revaluation surplus I adiustrnent is not made

in line with fair value method.

2. As per Section 234(b) of the Bangladesh Labour Act,20A6, the Company shculd transfer the
amount to WPPF within nine months from the end of the retpctive year. But theCompany has

made a pqovision of Interest Payable in this financial statement for undisbursed fund on the

U.tilrzatipn gf this tuLd.

. We cond.ucted our audit in accordance with Intemational standards"on Auditing (ISAs). Our
?esponsibilities under those standards are described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the

Audit o[ the Financialstatemenb section of our report. We are independent of the Company in
accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA) Code of
Ethies for Professional Accountants, togethef with the ethical requirements relevant to our
audit in Bangladeslr, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responiibilities in accordance with
the IESBA Code.

Wa believe thhl the ludit evideFrce ]ve hf]te obt ]ih0d iB 5,$fifi*ieiit aii$ Appfoi?riE]s t0 Fii{}v"ide A

basis for our qualified opinion.

Ernphasl* of Matter'

Without quahfying our opinion, we draw attention to the following matters:

1. Refer to note 9.00 # No provision has been maintained agtinst receivables, as the Company

expects full realization from the respective customers. Confirmation letters were sent to dealers,

only a ftw eonfirmations were recelved but most of them confirm their balance over phone,

2. Re{er to Note 8 Inventories # The Company has reported regarding the existence and condition

of inventories held in depots at various locations like Dhamrai Rajshahi, Rangpur,

Mymenshing, |henaidha, Norshingdhi, Fridpur and Bariohal region and their enlisted dealers

point. Consequently, we could not verify physically of these depot and dealers point

inventories. In respeet of Inveatories the company provide ug Photo and othero rolerraat ledger

trr documents.
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3. Refer to Note 10.00 # The Company reported (Note 10.02) represents advances to farmers and

small suppliers. We could not verify some balances as confirmation from the respective farmers

due to large volume of farmers's understand ability regarding confirmation process in written.
Our opinion is not further qualified in respect of these matters

Our opinion is not further qualified in respect of these matters
Key Audit Matters

Key audlt mathrs are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in
our audit of the financial statements of the cuffent period. These matters were addressed in the context
of our audit cf the financial statements as a whole, and informing our opinionthereorg and we do not
provide a separate opinion on these matbrs.

Risk Our response to the risk
Revenue Recognition

At year end the reported total revenue of Tk.
573,506,697

The company generates revenue from sale of
goods to export customers. The timing of the
revenue recognized and realized increases the
risk of exposure of revenue tc foreign exchange
fluctuations.

There is also a risk that revenue may be

overstated /understated due to the timing
differences Between L/C opening and goods
exported.

We identified revenue recognition as key audit
matbr as it is one of the key performance
indicators of the Company, which give rise to an
inherent risk of the existence and the accuracy of
the revenue.

We have tested the design and operating
effectiveness of key controls focusing on the
following:

assessing the design and operating
effectiveness of controls designed to
ensure that revenue is recognized in the
appropriate accounting period.

and modification and timing of revenue

Company's accounting policies for
.,. revenue recognition and compliance of

those policies with applicable
accounting standards.

sale transaction recorded either side of
year end to determine whether revenue
was recognized in the current period.

transactioni recognized during the year
with the sale invoices and other relevant
underlying documentation.

posted to revenue to identify unusual or
irregular itemt and finally assessed the
appropriateness and presentation o{
disclosures against relevant accounting
standards.

.i

See note no 21.00 to the statement of or loss & other com income.
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Valuation of inventory

The inventory of Tk. 248,172,300 as at 30 June,
2025 held in warehouses and across multiple
product lines in factory.

Inventories are carried at the lower of cost and
net realizable value. As a result, the Directors
apply judgment in determining the
appropriate values for slow-moving or obsolete
items.

We challenged the appropriateness of
management's assumptions applied in
calculating the value of the inventory provision
by'

implementation of key inventory controls
operating across the factory and
warehouse.

reconciling the count results to the
inventory listing to test the completeness
of data.

inventory provisioning and the level of
inventory write-offs during the year; and
challenging the completeness of
inventory provisions tfuough assessing

acfual and forecast sales of inventory
lines to assess whether provisions for
slow moving/obsolete stock are valid and
complete.

obtained through a detailed review of
sales subsequent to the year-end, to the
cost price of a sample of inventories and
comparison to the associated provision to
assess whether inventory provisions are
complete.

See note no. 8.00 to the financial statements

Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment
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The carrying value of the PPE amounted to Tk.
363,349,885 as at 30 June, 2025. The valuation of
PPE was identified as a key audit matter due to
the significance of this balance to the financial
statements.

Expenditures are capitalized if they create new or
enhance the existing assets, and expensed if they
relate to repair or maintenance of the assets.

Classification of the expenditures involves
judgment. The useful lives of PPE items are based
on management's estimates regarding the period
during which the asset or its significant
components will be used. The estimates are based
on historical experience and market practice and
take into consideration the physical condition of
the assets.

Our audit included the following procedures

policies in relation to the capitalization of
expenditures comply with IFRS and
found them to be consistent.

expenditures incurred during the year
and, on a sample basis, checked whether
the items were procured based on
internal purchase order that had been
properly approved by the responsible
individuals.

L/C documents to determine whether the
classification between capital and
operating expenditure was appropriate.

determined and applied by the
management were in line with historical
experience and the market practice.

PPE items was commenced timely, by
comparing the date of the reclassification
from capital in progress to ready for use,' with the date of the act of completion of
the work.

See note no. 4.00 to the financial statements
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t'

Short term loan

As at 30 June 2025, the reported amount of total

Short term Tk. 169,594,637 respectively. The

company borrowed fund from various Bank &
Non-banking financial institutions for the

purpose of acquisition of non-current assets and

working capital as well.

The company may face difficulties due to
unfavorable movement in interest rate,

monetary policy and adverse variance between

import & export that may result in short-term

cash flow crisis.

We have tested the design and operating
effectiveness of key controls focusing on the

following:

assessing the design and operating
effectiveness of controls designed to
ensure that the proper use of loan.

and bank statements to confirm the loan
outstanding and found that the balance
had been reported in the financial
statements accurately. We also submit the
balance confirmation to the respective
banks and financial institutions

and classification of loan and repayment
schedule as well.

. transactions and found the recording date
is in line with the loan disbursement date.
We also confirmed that the company had
paid its installments within due time.

See note no. 16.00 to the financial statements.
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Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of the
information in the annual report other than the financial statements and our auditor's report
thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and , in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent
with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be
materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a

material misstatement of this other information we are required to report that fact. We have
nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements
and hrtemal Controls

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with IFRSs, The Companies Act 1994, The Securities and Exchange Rules 1987 and

other applicable laws and regulations and for such internal control as management determines is

necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, The Companies Act, 1994 require the management to

ensure effective internal audit internal control and risk management functions of the company.

In preparing the financial statements , management is responsible for assessing the company's

ability to continue as a going concerry disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern

and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the

company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting

process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Branch Office : Navana Zahura Square, Suite No-C/l 1 , Level-1 l, 28 Kazi Nazrul lslam Avenue, Banglamotor, Dhaka-1 000
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a

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain

audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion' The risk of

not detecting a material misstatement resulting from

fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusioru forgery,

intentional omissions , misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in circumstances.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures made by management'

o Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis accounting

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to

events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a

going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw

attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such

disclosers are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit

evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, fufure events or conditions

may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including

the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions

and event in a manner that achieves fair presentation.,

o Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial inJormation of the entities

or business activities within the company to express an opinion on the financial statements we

are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the company audit. We solely

responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and

where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters

that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are

therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or

regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or wheru in extremely rare circumstances,

we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse

a

a

t

Branch Office : Navana Zahura Square, Suite No-C/l 1 , Level-1 1, 28 Kazi Nazrul lslam Avenue, Banglamotor Dhaka-1 000

Mobi le: +880 1 84 1 7' 47 49O, E-mai I : i nfo@azacabd'com, azaca bd@9mail'com



nzn AIi ZahirAshraf & C0.
Cha rtered Accounta nts
Motijheel Head Office: Ali Bhaban (8th Floor), 09, Rajuk Avenue, Motijheel C/A
Dhaka-lfiD, Bangladesh, Phone: +8802-4712159&E-rnai[ azacabd@gmail.com, wwwazacabd.com

consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of

such communication.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In accordance with The Companies Act 1994, and The Securities and Exchange Rules 1.987 and

relevant notifications issues by Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission, we also report
that:

a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge

and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and made due verification thereof;

b) Ir', our opinion, proper books of accounts , records and other statutory books as required by
Iaw have been kept by the company so far as it appeared from our examinations of those

books;

c) The Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive

Income and Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows of the Company

dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of accounts and returns; and

d) The expenditure incurred was for the purpose of the Company's business.

Ali, FCAPlace: Dhaka

Dated: October 30,2025 Partner

AliZakttr Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants

DVC: 2510300906A5628333
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MAMUN AGRO PRODUCTS LTD

Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 lune,2O25

Particulars

ASSETS:

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and EquiPment

Intangible assets

Right of use Assets

Capital Work-in-Progress

Current Assets

Inventories

Trade Receivables

Advances, Deposits & Pre-PaYments

Cash and Cash Equivalents

TOTALASSETS

SHARE HOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITY:

Shareholders' nquity
Share Capital

Retained Earnings

Non-Current Liabilities
Lease Liability-Net off Current Portion

Def erred Tax Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Current Portion of Lease Liability
Short Term Borrowings

Trade & Other Payables

Liabilities for Expenses

Dividend Payable

Liability for WPPF

Liability for Current Tax

TOTAL SHARE HOLDERS' EQUITY AND LTABILITY

Net Asset Value (NAV) Per share

Notes
Amount in Taka

30 ]une, 2025

Amount in Taka

301une,2024

8.00

9.00

10.00

11.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

12.00

13.00

383,602,486

363,349,885

42,930

188,944

20,020,727

248,172,300

286,874,200

178,642,209

1,4,413,580

728,102,289 707,112,376

273,923,208

?34,472,580

183,733,740

L4,982,788

834,533,L37 816,471,979

500,000,000

334,533,137

500,000,000

31"6,471.,919

14.00

15.00

14.00

16.00

17.00

18.00

19.00

20.00

255,752,357 246,583,475

113,912

1,69,594,673

5,350,429

27,773,283

13,O11,,932

39,908,122

547,822

L64,491,3&

7,434,307

31,396,32L

4,960,985

9,411,,757

28,340,909

31.00 16.69 16.33

The accounting policies and explanatory notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements.

t,
N,r.

Chairman

Dated: October 30,20%

Place: Dhaka

Chief

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date annexed

Company Secretary

Partner

Ali Zahir Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants

DVC: 2510300905A5628333

363,999,618

57,240

7,471,,-168

12,91,2,000

227,823 1,,095,644

21,,301.,303

1,117,704,775 7,085,452,342

L,085,452,342

-NrrdL



MAMUN AGRO PRODUCTS LTD

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the Period fromlstJuly,2O24 to 30th ]une, 2025

734+528,362 L08,567,764

Ali zahir Ashraf & co.

Chartered Accountants

128,055,168 172n6,897 240,832,059

Revenue
Cost of Goods Sold

Gross Profit

Operating Expenses

Administrative Expenses

Selling & Marketing Expenses

Opetating Ptofit

Non Operating Expenses

Financial Expenses

Non Operating Income

Other Income

Profit before Income Tax

I4IPPF Expenses

Net Profit before Tax

Income Tax Expenses

Curent Tax

Deferred Tax

Net Profit after Tax

Earnings per Share (EPS)
hrfnlfloc lJpr sharc I Lllrtadl

Dated: October 30,2025
Place: Dhaka

21.00

22.00

23.00

24.00

28.00

29.00

6&980,865 94,64,334 62,337,638 93,942.428

(r't,990,857\ (20,372,7041 (6,29s,545\ (20,870,9t8)

(11",990,857\ (20,312,704) (6,29s,545\ (20,870,918)

38-r,983

57,371,991

'1,,271.,245 L,606,664

71.,122,070

56,539,345

(2,732,000) (868,766\

54,639,99L 17,363,319 72,003,310 53,846,995

(11,567,213) (77,496,s97)

176,022

30.00

The accounting policies and explanatory notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements.

L.21. 7.20

+[*
Chairman

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date annexed

Company Secretary

FCA
Partner

Zahir Ashraf & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 251.0300905A5628333

Particulars Notes

Amount in Taka Amount in Taka

Seeds Pesticide
O7luly 2024

to
30 |une 2025

Seeds Pesticide
01 July 2023

to,
30lane2024

318,776,670
(205,999,779)

569,244,337

(328,412,278\
306,s13,975

(197,952,211\
573,506,697

(330,416,571)
250,467,667

(L22,412,499)
266,992,722

(132,464,360)

(23,448,949)(72,327,507) (24,255,720) (17,s16,97n(11.,933,61.

(7,974,980)

42,8L6

(3,s27,677)

t33,206
(8,052,98n

26,778 83,122

a

:5Js\f-
*u,,usffioo.

25.00

26.00

27.00

(11.,s3r,s72)ll

(69.234.129\ll

46,6L3,?22 lsw,Zls 60,SES,SS? 45,qI!4,5n 1.j.ff/.,664 5r"80r"4r5
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MAMUN AGRO PRODUCTS LTD
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 30 June, 2025

Particulars
Ordinary

Share Capital
Retained
Earnings

Total

Balance as on 01,,2024

Issuance of Shares

Cash Dividend Paid

Net Profit after Tax

500,000,000 316,471,919 816,471,919

60,545,93760,545,937

Balance as onlune 30,2025 500,000,000 334,533,137 8U,533,137

Particulars
Ordinary

Share Capital
Retained
Earnings

Total

Balance as on J 01.,2023

Issuance of Shares

Cash Dividend Paid

Net Profit after Tax

500,000,000 294,645,975 794,645,975

59,90'1.,495

(37,975,551)

59,801.,495

Balance as onlune 30,2024 500,000,000 376,477,919 816,477,979

** )\rlor*{L
Chairman Director

Signed in of our separate report of even date annexed

Company Secretary

(42,484,719) (42,484,719)

(37,975,551)
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MAMUN AGRO PRODUCTS LTD

Statement of Cash Flows

For the Period from 1st luly,2024 to 30th lune,2025

Particulars Notes aluly zoz+to | | or ]uly 2023 to

30Tune2025 I I gol,ary2024-

A. Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Receipts from customers

Payment to SuPPliers

Payment to EmPloYees

Payment for other exPenses

Cash generated from operating activities

Other Income

Income Tax paid
Net cash generated from operating activities

B. Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment

Building Constraction
Net cash used in investing activities

C. Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Short Term Borrowings-Net Received/ (Payment)

Lease Finance-Net Received/ (Payment)

Long Term Borrowings-Net Received/ (Payment)

Lease Payment

Cash Dividend Paid

Financial Expenses Paid

Share Capital -Received/ (Payment)

Net cash provided from financing activities

D. Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

E. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the Year

F. Cash and'cash equivalents at the end of the Year (D+E)

Chairman

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date

35.00

36.00

37.00

38.00

39.00

40.00
41.00

521,,105,077

(267,996,475)

(61.,134,580)

562,744,298

(338,530,788)

(62,331,,21.4)

(6,264,400)
(7,208,724 (4,196,000)

(4,190000)

42.00

43.00

44.00

45.00

5,103,309

(1,518,000)

(42,484,719)

(23,047,493)

2,773,400

(1,518,000)

(37,97s,551)

(17,136,746)

(559,208) (4,576,658)

1,4,982,788 19,499,M6
'1,4,413,580 '1,4,982,788

Net Operating Cash Flows per Share (NOCFPS) Note# 31'00 1.50

The accounting policies and explanatory notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements.

1.07

** -l"lo.rr^fl*Company SecretarY

annexed

83,608,062

1,,271,,245

(10,028,485)

74,850,822

62,1.41,452

1,,606,664

(10,211,,87n

(61,946,903)
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MAMUN AGRO PRODUCTS LIMITED.
Notes, Comprising of Significant Accounting Policy and Other Explanatory Information

As at and for the year ended 30 Juneo 2025

1.OO REPORTING ENTITY

1.01 Background of the Company

The company namely 'oMamun Agro Products Limited." was incorporated on 1ltr January,2003
vide registration no. C-48102(86)/03 as a private limited company in Bangladesh under the
Companies Act, 1994. Later on the company converted into public limited company on 3'd August
2019.

1.02 Registered Office of the Company

The registered office of the Company and the factory is located at Plo# B-04, B-03, S-7&8, A-08, A-
07, B-13, BSCIC Industrial Area, Kalampur, Dhamrai, Dhaka.

1.03 Nature of the business
The principal activities of the company are manufacturing, importing and marketing of agro products
in the categories of insecticide, Fungicides, Herbicides and Fertilizers (pesticide and seeds) which are

sold in local market.

2.00

2.01

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Financial Statements of the Company are prepared on a going concem basis under historical cost
convention and in accordance with the intemational Accounting Standards (IASs) and Intemational
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), the Securities and Exchange Rules, 1987, the Companies Act,
1994, Income Tax Ordinance, 1984, Income Tax Rules, 1984, Value Added Tax and Supplementary
Duty Act, 2012, Yahte Added Tax and Supplementary Duty Rules, 2016, Bangladesh Labor Act,
2006 (Amendment up to 2018) and other laws and regulations are applicable for the Company.

2.02 Going Concern

The company has adequate resources to continue in operation for the foreseeable future. For this
reason, the Directors continue to adopt Going Concem Basis in preparing the accounts. The current
credit facilities and resources of the company provides sufficient fund to make the present

requirement of its existing business. Neither the management nor any other authority of the company
has the intension to cease or liquidate the company in near future.

During the year the company has achieved of profit of Tk. 60,545,9371- which is a significant
decrease in comparison with the previous periods and which is considered as sufficient by the
management of the company to meet its current liability andpay debts when they fall due.

2.03 Accrual Basis

These financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis ofaccounting, except for cash flow
information. The items of assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses (the elements of financial

statements) have been recognized when they satisfy the definitions and recognition criteria applicable

for these elements as mentioned in the Framework.

Statements of Compliance:
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2.04 Components of the Financial Statements

According to IAS I Presentation of Financial SJatements the complete set of financial statement
includes the following components: -

a) Statement of financial position as at 30 hne,2025.
b) Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30 htne,2025
c) Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 30 Jtne,2025.
d) Statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 Jwrc,2025 and
e) Notes, comprising of significant accounting policy and other explanatory information.

2,05 Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make
judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of
assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported amounts of
income and expense. The estimates and underlying assumptions are based on historical experience

and other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and

underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

Changes in Accounting Policy and Estimate
IFRS 16 Leases

An entity shall assess a lease ifthe contract conveys the right to control the use ofan identified asset

for a period of time in exchange for consideration. In line with IFRS-16 Leases, an entity shall
determine the lease term as the non-cancellable period of a lease together with both:

L Period covered by the option to extend the lease and;
II. Period covered by the option to terminate the lease.

Initial measurement of right of use asset shall be measured at cost and subsequently either by fair
value or follow revaluation model.

The entity has adopted IFRS 16 from 01 July, 2019 and has been reviewed office rent agreement in
light of the new rules in IFRS 16. The presentation is being given following modified retrospective

approach.

On adoption of IFRS 16 the entity recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability. The lease

liability is measured atthe presentvalue of the lease payments thatarc notpaid atdate of 01 July,

2019 discounted using the incremental borrowing rate. Subsequently, right-of-use asset is adjusted for
depreciation and lease liability is adjusted for interest and lease payments. The lease payrnent are split
into a principal and interest portion which are both presented in the statement of cash flows.
Depreciation has been charged on right-of use assets on straight line basis during the lease period.

Incremental borrowing rate is @ l2%. (See note 6 & 13).

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

At initial recognition as per IFRS-9 Financial Instrument, an entrty shall measure a financial asset or
financial liability as its fair value plus or minus (in the case of a financial asset or a financial liability
not at fair value through profit or loss) the transaction costs that are directly attributable to the
acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability.

a
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After initial recognition (subsequent measurement) an entity shall measure a financial asset or
financial liability in either of the following subjectto specific circumstance specified inthe standard
(sec 4.1.1- 4.1.s) & @.2.1-a.2.2):

i. amortized cost;
ii. fair value through other comprehensive income;
iii. fair value through profit or loss.

The entity shall recognize loss allowance or Expected Credit Loss (impairment requirement). At each

reporting date the entity account for the impairment of financial assets or financial liability in the

following manner:

I. an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit loss (if the credit risk of the
instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition)

[. an amount equal to the 12 (twelve) month expected credit loss (if the credit risk of the

instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition)

The company did not carry out an impairment review because in spite of COVID-19 pandemic the
production facility was in operation and the management assumed financial instrument as good.

2.06 Responsibility for Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of financial statements under section 183 of
the Companies Acq 1994 and in accordance with an applicable financial reporting framework.

2.07 Statement of Cash Flows

Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared in accordance with IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and

the cash flows from the operating activities have been presented under direct method considering the
provisions of Paragraph 19 of IAS 7 which provides that "Entities are encouraged to report cash flows
from operating activities using the direct method" and as per requirement of the Securities and

Exchange Rules, 1987.

As per Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission Notification No.
BSEC/CMRRCD120061L58 l2}SlAdmin/81 dated 08 August 2018, Cash Flows from operating

activities have been reconciled with net income using the indirect method.

2.08 Applicable accounting standards and financial reporting standard

The following IASs and IFRSs are applicable for the financial statements for the year under review:

IASs:
IAS 1

IAS 2
IAS 7
IAS 8

IAS 10

IAS 12

IAS 16

IAS 19

IAS 23
IAS 24
IAS 33
IAS 37

IAS 38

Presentation of Financial Statements;
Inventories;
Statement of Cash Flows;
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors;
Events after the Reporting Period;
Income Taxes;
Property, Plant and Equipment;
Employee Benefits;
Borrowing Costs;
Related Party Disclosures ;
Eamings per Share;
Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets;
Intangible Assets
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IFRSs:
IFRS 7
IFRS 8
IFRS 9
IFRS 13

IFRS 15

IFRS 16

Financial Instruments: Disclosures;
Operating Segments;
Financial Instruments;
Fair Value Measurement;
Revenue from Contracts with Customers.
Leases

2.09 Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE)

a) Recognition and measurement
The cost bf an ite* of property, plant and equipment is recogrized as an asset if, and only if: it is
probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entrty; and the cost of the item can be

measured reliably.

Items of property, plant and equipment axe measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and

accumulated impairment losses, if any.

All Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation as per IAS 16

Properly, Plant and Equipment. The cost of acquisition of an asset comprises of its purchase price and

any directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use

inclusive of inward freight, duties and non- refundable taxes.

b) Subsequent cost

The cost of replacing or upgradation of an item of properly, plant and equipment is recogrrized in the

carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the

item will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the

replaced component is derecognized. The costs of the day to day servicing of propefiy, plant and

equipment are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

c) Depreciation

Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment other than Land and Land development and capital

woik-in-progress haibeen computed during the year using the reducing balance method. Depreciation

has been charged on addition when the related Property, Plant and Equipment are available for use as

per management intention. Depreciation has charged as following rate.

Name of Assets
Rate Rate

2025 2024

Land & Land Development 0% 0%

Factory Building & Civil Construction 2.5% 2.5%

Plant & Machinery 5% 5%

Office Equipment & Decoration t0% t0%

Vehicles t0% t0%

Lease vehicles 10% t0%

Furniture and Fixture r0% 10%

Generator t0% 10%
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d) Capital work-in-progress

Capital work-in-progress represents the cost incurred for acquisition and/or construction of items of
property, plant and equipment that were not ready for use at the end of 30 June, 2025 and these are
stated at cost. The items of capital work in progress are recognized when risks and rewards associated
with such assets are transferred to the company.

e) Capitalization of borrowing costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to acquisition, construction or production of a qualiffing
asset included in the cost of those assets in compliance with IAS 23 Borrowing Costs. However,
caprtalization of borrowing costs is ceased when acquisition of relevant asset is completed. In this
year no borrowing costs have been capitalized.

f) Retirement and disposals:

On retirement or otherwise disposal of fixed assets, the cost and accumulated depreciation are
eliminated and any gain or loss on such disposal is reflected in the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income, which is determined with reference to the net book value of the assets and the
net sales proceeds. Depreciation has been charged on disposal assets up to the date ofdisposal. There
is no such retirement on disposals of assets during the year.

2.10 Intangible Assets

a) Recognition and measurement

Intangible assets ttrat are acquired by the Company and have frnite useful life are measured at cost
less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment loss, if any. Intangible assets are
recognized as an asset ii and only if: it is probable that expected future economic benefits that are
attributable to the asset will flow to the Company; and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.
The cost of an intangible asset comprises its purchase price, import duties and non-refundable taxes
and any directly athibutable cost ofpreparing the asset for its intended use.

b) Subsequent cost

Subsequent expenditure on intangible assets is capitalizedonly if it is probable that it will increase the
future economic benefits associated with the specific asset.

c) Derecognition

Intangible assets are derecognized from the statement of financial position on disposal or when no
future economic benefits are expected from their use or disposal. The gain or loss arising from the de
recognition of an intangible asset is recognized in proht or loss at the time of de recognition.

d) Amortization

Intangible assets are amortized on straight line method from the date when asset is available for use
over its estimated useful life. The amount of amortization has been presented under the Statement of
Profit or Loss and Other Compressive Income.

Rate of amortization on software is as under:
Items 30 June,2025 30 June 2024
Software l0% r0%
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2.ll Borrowing Costs

As per the requirements of IAS 23 Borrowing Costs the borowing costs that are directly attributable
to the acquisition/construction of plant and machinery and civil construction are capitalized. All other
borrowing costs are recognized in profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

2.12 RevenueRecognition

An entity shall recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promise goods or service to customers in an

amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange of those
goods and services. As per IFRS-I5 Revenue from Contracts with Customers ,an entity shall account
a contract with a customer under the scope of this standard subject to the following criteria has been

meet:
a) the parties to the contract have approve the contract and committed to perform their

respective obligation;
b) the entity can identify each party's rights regarding the goods or services to be transferred

or Deliver to customer.

c) identification of payment terms for goods and services;
d) existence of commercial substance;
e) probability of collection of the consideration to which the entity is entitled with(for the

exchange ofgoods or services).

2.13. Other Income:

Other income derived from sales of wastage and Interest from Bank accounts.

2.14 Inventories

In compliance with the requirements of IAS 2 Inventories, the inventories have been valued at lower
of cost or net realizable and consistent with the previous year's practice. Net realizable value is based

on estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less any further cost expected to be

incurred to make the sale.

2.15 Impairment

a) Financial assets

The company considers evidence of impairment for financial assets at both a specific asset and

collective asset level at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired if objective evidence
indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event
had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include default or delinquency by a debtor,
indications that a debtor will enter bankruptcy, etc. accordingly, 100/o provision is made over the
amount outstanding.

b) Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the company's non-financial assets (tangible and intangible) are reviewed at

each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication
exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated in order to determine the extent of impairment
loss (if any).

a
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Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications
that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a

change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed
only to the extent that the asset's canying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would
have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

2.16 Provisions, accruals and contingencies

a) Provisions

A provision is recognized in the statement of financial position when the company has a legal or
constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits
will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the
obligation. Provision is ordinarily measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle
the present obligation at the date of statement of financial position.

b) Accruals

Accruals are liabilities to pay for goods or services that have been received or supplied but have not
been paid, invoiced or formally agreed with the supplier, including amou,f due to employees.

c) Contingencies

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be

confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not
wholly within the control of the Company; or a present obligation that arises from past events but is
not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits
will be required to settle the obligation; or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with
sufficient reliability.

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be
confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events nol
wholly within the control of the Company.

2.17 Employees benefit

The company maintains Short Term Employee Benefits as per IAS 19 Employee Benefits. The cost of
employee benefit is charged of as revenue expenditure in the period to which the contributions relate.

Short term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits include wages, salaries, festival bonuses etc. Obligations for such

benefits are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided.

Workers Profit Participation Fund (WPPF)

The company has created a fund for workers "Workers Profit Participation Fund (WPPF)" as per
Bangladesh Labour Act, 2006 (Amended up to 201 8) by 5% of profit before tax but after charging
such expenses.

Deed of TrustNo. IV-17 Date:23.06.2020 Name of the Office: Sub-Register, Mirpur, Dhaka.
BankName: Bank Asia Ltd. A/C No. 06936000051.
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2.18 Advanceso deposits and prepayments

Advances are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition advances are carried at cost less

deduction/ adjustmenV transfer to respective account heads such as property, plant and equipment,

inventory or expenses.

Deposits and prepayments are measured at payment value.

2.19 Leases

2.20 Segment Reporting

The chief operating decision maker of the company, together with other senior management

personnel, reviewed the financial information of the products such as revenue, expenses and

allocation of resources. Except revenue no discrete financial information is available for segment

reporting as per IFRS 8 Operating Segments. Management considered the operation on aggregate

basis and manages the operation as a single operating segment and present revenue and expenses of
the two products separately.

2.21 Functional and Presentational Currency.

These financial statements are presented in Bangladesh Taka which is both frrnctional currency and

presentation cuffency of the Company. The amounts in these financial statements have been rorxlded

offto the nearest Taka.

2.22 Income Tax

Income tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and accounted in accordance with the

requirements of IAS 12 Income Taxes.

Current Tax

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or

subsequently enacted after the reporting date and any adjustrnent to tax payable in respect of previous

years. Provision for taxation is calculated on the basis of applicable current taxrate incompliance with
Finance Act,2023. For Seeds, current tax has been calculated as per SRO No. 199l20l5,Income Tax
Ordinance, 1984 (Ordinance N0. XXXVI of 1984) Sec 44 and sub-section (4) clause (b),

i) The slab rate -

Amount of Income Tax Rate

1't Tk. 10,00,000 3%

Next Tk.20,00,000 t0%
Remaining balance 1,5%

ii) Current tax has been calculated on Pesticide @20% as per Finance Act,2024.

Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is recognized in compliance with IAS 12 Income Taxes, providing for temporary

differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purpose and

amounts used for taxation purpose. Defened tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be

applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or
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2.22.01Ys'^7

As per S.R.O No. 141-AIN/20221138-YAT,Under VAT and Supplementary AcL2012 dated 03 June,

z)2zrlnder Table: 02 Heading No; 38.08 the company is Exempted for vAT.

2.23 Earnings per share

The company calculates Eamings per Share (EPS) in accordance with (1) IAS 33 Eamings per Share

and (2) Financial Reporting Council (FRC) gazetie notification, which has been shown on ttre face of
the Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive lncome.

Basic Earnings per Share
This has been cilculated in compliance with the requirements of IAS 33 Eamings per Share by

dividing the basic earnings attribuiable to the ordinary shareholders by the weighted average number

of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted Earnings per Share
No diluted eu*irrgi per share are required for the period since there is no scope of dilution of share

during the year under review.

2.24 Financiallnstruments
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset to one entity and a financial

liability or equity instrument to another entity as per IFRS 9 Financial Instruments.

Financial assets:
Financial assets of the company include cash and cash equivalents, equity instrument to another

entity, Trade receivables. The company initially recognizes a financial asset in its statement of
financial position when, and only whtn, the company beiomes a party to the contractual provision of
the instrument. The company derecognize a financial asset when, and only when; the contractual

rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or transfer the contractual rights to receive the

cash flows of the financial asset.

substantively enacted by the date of statement of financial position. Defened tax assets and liabilities

are offset if there is a iegally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they

relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity.

Financial liabilities:
The company initially recognizes a financial liability in its statement of financial position when, and

only when, tire company becomes aparty to the contractual provision of the instrument. The company

derlcognizes a financial liability from its statement of financial position when, and only when, it is
extingriished, that is when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or

expires.

2.25

2.26

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, in transit and with banks on current and deposit

accounts, which are held and available for use by the company without any restriction. There is

insignificant risk of change in value of the same.

Authorization date for issuing financial statements
The Board of Directors authorized the financial statements on 27 October 2025
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2.27 Comparativeinformation

Comparative information has been disclosed in respect of previous year for all numeric information in
the financial statements and also the narrative and descriptive information where it is relevant for
understanding of the current year's financial statements.

2.28 Related Party Disclosures

The company carried out a number of transactions with related parties in the normal course of
business and on arms' length basis. The information as required by IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures,
related party transactions are disclosed in notes to the Financial Statements.

2.29 Events after the Reporting Period

Events after the reporting period are those events, favorable and unfavorable, that occur between the

end of the reporting period and the date when the financial statements are authorized for issue. Two
types of events can be identified:

Adjusting Events - those that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting
period.

None adjusting Events- those that are indicative of conditions that arose after the reporting period.

Management has taken close look whether any events after the reporting period exist that need to take
into account during the preparation of financial reports. No event after the reporting period exists and

management has prepared the financial reports in accordance.

2.30 Measurement of Fair Values:

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the company uses market observable data as

far as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the
inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

a) Level l: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
b) Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in level I that are observable for asset or

liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

c) Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data
(unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized in different
levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the

same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire
measurement. The Company recognizes transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end

of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

2.31 Risk Management

According to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, an entity shall disclose information that
enables users of its financial statements' to evaluate the nature and extent of risks arising from
financial instruments to which the entity is exposed at the end of the reporting period. The
Management of the company are reviewed risk management policies, procedures and systems

regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company has

exposure to the following risk for its use of financial instruments. Credit risk, Liquidity risk and

Market risk.
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Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financiai
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk mainly arises from trade receivables,
interest receivables, advances and prepayments and cash at bank.

Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing
basis.

Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting the obligation
associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or other financial asset. The
company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient
liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under normal and stressed conditions, without
incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the company's reputation.

The company's aim to maintain the level of its cash and cash equivalents at amounts in excess of
expected cash outflows on financial liabilities. The company also monitors the level of expected cash

inflows on trade receivables together with expected cash outflows on trade and other payables.

Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that wry change in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest
rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The
objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within
acceptable parameters, while optimizing the retum.

The Company is exposed to currency risk as most of the capital goods, machineries to be imported
from outside Bangladesh, and will be invoiced in foreign curency.

3.00 General

D The figure has been rounded offto the nearest taka.

ii) The financial Statements have been prepared covering twelve months from 01 JuJy 2024 to 30
Jwe,2025.
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Notes Particulars
Amount in Taka

30 lu-ne,202430 ]une,2025

4.00 Property, Plant and EquiPment

A. Cost Value:
Opening Balance

Add: Addition during the Year

Purchased

Transfer from WIP

Transfer from Advance

TK.353,349,885

437,278,315 437,278,315

6,264,400

437,278,375

B. Accumulated Depreciation
Opening Balance
Add: Depreciation Charged for ttre year

80,192,830

Written Down Value (A-B)

Details are shown in Annexure-A

363,999,618

(Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation. All Property, Plant and

Equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation as per IAS 16 Properly, Plant and Equipment)

5.00 Intangible Assets TK.4L930
A. Cost Value:
Opening Balance 1'43,700

Add: Addition during the Year
143,700 L43,100

B. Accumulated Depreciation
Opening Balance

Add: Amortization Charged for the Year
100,L70 85,860

73,278,697

6,914,133

65,999,0L6

7,27e,681.

85,860

1"4,310

7'1.,550

1"4,310

Written Down Value (A-B)

Details are shown in Annexure-A

6.00 Right of Use Assets TK. 188,944

Opening Balance

Add: Addition during the Year

Less: Disposal during the Year

Less:Amortization Charged for the Year

Closing Balance

Details are shown in Annexure-B

IFRS I 6 the entity recognizes a right'of-use asset and a lease liabiliby

7.OO CapitalWork-in-Progtess TK.20,020,727

Factory Buildings and Civil Construction

Opening Balance

Add: Addition during the year

8.00 Inventories TK,248,172,300
Finished Goods
Raw Materials
Packing Materials
Spare Parts

Work-in-Process

42,930 57,240

1.,47'1,,'1.68 1.,004,899
't,748,493

1.,282,224 7,282,224

788,9U L,471,168

12,812,000

7,208,727

g,616,ooo

4,796,000

20,020,727 12,812,000

Less: Transfer to Property, Plant and Equipment (Annexure-A)

Closing Balance

(Building and Civil Construction were under process at the end of30 Jtne,2025)

12,812,000

Note#22.00
Note# 22.01

Note# 22.02.1

Note# 22.02.2

Note#22.00

11"4,856,400

100,478,600

8,1.42,300

1.47,800

24,547,200

102,758,530

132,478,600

15,147,200

53,278

23,485,600

Details are shown in Annexure-(H-J)

249,772,300 273,923,208

73,278,697

363,349,885

1.43,100
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Notes Particulars
Amount in Taka

3Ollune,2025 301ane,2024

Net realizable value (NRV) represents at avalage price in the Company ' The company manaintain 8th depo in

various Place all over counkY'

9.00 TradeReceivables TK.286,874,200

Trade Receivables 286,874,200

286,874,200 234.472.580

Details are shown in Annexure-K

The aging and classification of receivables as required by the Schedule XI, Part I, Para 4 of the Companies Act,

7994 are given below:

Ageing of Trade Receivables
More than six months
Less than six months

TK.778,642,2091"0.00 Advances, Deposits & Pre-payments

Advance Income Tax

Suppliers & Others Advance

Deposits

Prepayments

10.01 Advance Income Tax TK.35,456,799

Opening Balance

Add: AIT Paid during theYear

Add: AIT Paid during the year (Vehicle)

Add: AIT Paid during the year (Trade Licence)

Add : AIT deducted From Interest income

Add : Tax paid (Assessmentyear'2024'25)

10.02 Suppliers & Others Advance

Advance to EmPloYees

Advance to SuPPliers

Advance to Farmer

Margin & Others

Note# 10.01

Note# 10.02

Note# 10.03

Note# 10.04

35,456,799

1,42,107,296

828,742

249,972

157,238,493

25,428,314

828,1.42

238,791

\78,642,209 783,733,740

25,428,31.4

8,947,030

182500

3,000

305

895,650

647,820

67,211,580

67,925,896

6,322,000

35,456,799 25,428,3L4

15,216,437

9,050,988

248,000

2'1.,253

897,536

1.,228,600

56,892,560

58,152,000

40,965,333

;i

i) Receivables considered good in respect of which the company is fullY

286,874,200Receivables considered good for which the company holds no security

than the debtor's personal security
234,472,580

Receivables considered doubttul or bad.

ir) Trade Receivable due by directors OI other officers of the company or

any of them either severally or jointly any other person OI receivables

due by firms or private comPanies

or a director or a member.
respectively ln which any director 1S a

Receivables due under the same

maximum amount by any or other

Total f 286,874,?00 234,472,580

742,707,296 157,238,493

with



Ali Zahir Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Notes Particulars
Amount in Taka

30 202430 |une,2025

10.03 Deposits TK.828,142
Security against-Office Rent

Security Deposit-Electricity (Dhaka Polli Biddut Somity-l)

L0.04 Prepayments TK.249,972

Prepaid Insurance

Opening Balance

Add: Advance paid for the Year
Less: Charged during the year

Closing Balance

L1.00 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash in Hand (Note-11.01)

Cash at Bank (Note-11.02)

TK.14,413,580

11.01 Cash in Hand TK.6,596,042

Head Office

Rajshahi Depot

Rongpur Depot

Mymansing Depot
jhenaidha Depot

Faridpur Depot

Narshindhi Depot

Barisal Depot

Manikgonj Depot

Factory

740,000

88,742

740,000

88,1"42

828,742 828,742

238,79-t"

254,150

242,969

195,538

290,030

246,777

249,972 238,79'L

The classification of Advances, Deposits & Prepayments as required by the Schedule XI , Part 1, Para 6 of the

Companies Act,7994 are given below:

6,596,042

7,817,538

8,220,?20

6,762,568

14,982,788

374,230

778,425

642,200

813,247

945,665

342,570

448,625

972,580

857,200

421.,300

458,298

985,230

764,660

839,607

678,069

746,879

509,847

L,026,700

956,L4L
't,254,789

8,220,220

Advances, deposits & prepayments considered good and in respect of

which the company is fully secured.
177,994,389 182,505,1.40

Advance, deposits & prepayments considered good for which the comPany

holds no securitv
considered doubtful or bad.Advances, deposits & prepayments

Advance, deposits & prepayments due by directors or other officers of the

company or any of them either severally or jointly with any other person or
Advances, deposits & prepayments due by firms or private companies

respectively in which any director is a partrer or a director or a member to

be separately stated.

Advances, deposits
management.

& prepayments due by companies under the same

The maximum amount due by directors or other officers of the company 647,820 1.,228,600

178,642,209 L83,733,740

L4,413,580

6,596,042



Ali Zahir Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Notes Particulars
Amount in Taka

30 ]une,2025 301une,2024

71.02

12.00 ShareCapital: TK.500,000,000

Authorized CaPital:
10,00,00,000 ordinary shares ofTk. 10 each

Issued, Subscribed & Paid-up CaPital:

50,000,000 ordinary shares of Tk' 10 each

Share holding position

Cash at Bank TK.7,817,538

Islami Bank Bangladesh Ltd'A/C No. # 86400

Islami Bank Bangladesh Ltd.A/C No. # 44110

Islami Bank Bangladesh Ltd.A/C No. # 6616

Islami Bank Bangladesh Ltd.A/C No' # 92108

Islami Bank Bangladesh Ltd. A/C No. # 11117

Social Islami Bank Ltd. A/C No. # 12363

Social Islami Bank Ltd. A/C No. # 2821

Al-Arafah Bank Ltd. A/C No. # 05103

Al-Arafah Bank Ltd. A/C No. # 17308

Janata Bank Ltd. A/C No. # 4?26'l'

Mercentile Bank Ltd. A/C No' # 7561'6

NRB Bank Ltd. A/C No. # 11450

South Bangla Agriculture & Commerce Bank

Mutual Trust Bank. A/C No. # 60550

Brac Bank Limited. A/C No. # 23,001'

One Bank Limited. A/C No. # 6286

Shahjalal Istami Bank, A/C No. 14165

Sonali Bank, A/C No # 0812

BankAsia, A/C#1122
National Bank Ltd. A/C No. # 744996

All the above Bank Balance has been reconciled and agreed with the Bank Statement.

688,355

6,161.,833

523,093

10,252

60,000

13,680

30,227

3,119

67,757

2,764,702
't,853,1.62

11.,229

1,791.

4,370

21.,837

3,654

40,812

11,085

7,877,538 6,762,568

1,000,000,000

500,000,000 500,000,000

13,270

33,355

11,267

73,M1.

1.,855,232

83,944

8,217

18,665
,nA40

780

Name of
Shareholders

Position
No. of
Shares

Holding

Percentage
Shares

Holding

Amount in
Taka

68,843,560

57,832,520

12,1-68,820

11.A60,710

349,694,390

Amount in
Taka

Md. Mamunur Rashid
Managing
Director

6,884,356 68,843,560

Mrs. Nasrin Jahan Mamun Chairman 5,783,252 1L.57 57,832,520

Tasnim Tamanna Director L,21.6,882 2.43 12,168,820

Tabassum Jannat Nova Director 1.,'1.46,071. 2.29 11.,460,710

Other Shareholders Sl-rareholders 34,969,439 69.94 349,69+,390

Total 50,ooo,oo0 500,000,000

72,757

78,611.

82,064

7,182

17,975

22,405

27;t49

1,000,000,000

500,000,000 50o000,000

l.oo%ll 5oo,ooo,ooo
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Notes Particulars
Amount in Taka

30 june, 2025 3Olane,2024

13.00 RetainedEatnings TK.334,533,737

Opening Balance

Add: Net Profit after Tax

Less: Cash Dividend PaYment

Less: Adjushnent of Transition to IFRS Lease

Closing Balance

14.00 Lease Liabilities TK,227,823

Opening Blance

Add: Addition during the Year

Add: Lrterest ExPenses

Less: Adjustnent during the Year
Less: Lease Payment

Closing balance

Less: Current portion of lease liabilities

Lease Liability Net off Current portion

15.00 Deferred Tax Liabilities TK.2l,l91.A63

Opening Balance

Add: Charged during the Year

16.00 Short Term Borrowings TK.169,594,673

Islami Bank Bangladesh Ltd- Stimulus Fund

Bai Murabaha (Islami Bank Bangladesh Ltd')

MPI atlslami Bank Bangladesh Ltd

TR at Islami Bank Bangladesh Ltd

Net Amount

31.6,471.,919

60,545,937

294,645,975

59,80'J.,495

377,017,856

42,484,719

354,447,470

37,975,551

1.,643,466 1.,303,205

1.,748,493

109,768216,269

1,518,000 1,518,000

ur,735
113,912

7,643,466

547,822

227,823 7,095,644

21.,307,303 2'1.,477,325

Note# 29.00

19,60s,000 17448,000

12,160,125

1.49,989,673

759,594,673

334,533,737 376,477,979

(109,840) (176,022)

21,797,463 21,30L,303

-:
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Chartered Accountants

Notes Particulars Amount in Taka

3{) ]une, 2025 30 )une, 2024

L7.00 Trade and Otherpayables TK.S,SSOA2I

376,318 5824d0

\54,477
587,649
423,67A

178,213
41.5_1 10

62,463
81,4,13

_____1,35&139_ ____7.!34N_
Accruals are liabilities to pay for goods or services that have been received or supplied but have not been paid, invoiced or
fonnally agreed with the supplier.

18.00 Liabilitiesforexpenses Tk. 27,775,299

Annex hrternational
Fresh Packaging
Bhuiyan Papcr Housc
S M Corporation
Boss Plashc Industries
Chemi Lab
Dewan Traders
Agi Source Ltd.
Monir Hossain Crashing MiJI
Rashid Printers
Ellora Corporation
Padma Agro Spayers
Insole Corporation
Rahman Pesticide & Chemical Company
Minar Printing & Packagrng Ltd
World Link Traders
M N Enterprise
Aboroni P;rper Products
Janani Bottle Suppliers
Icleal Package
Sunshine Plastic hldus tries
AR Khan & Co.

19,220
299,875
225,209
209,7U
324,94,5

366,759

183,776
916,687

58,571
63,245

184,267
,1) ao[l

30,00{)

468,080

351,532

7t/,xc6
500,967
572,180
286,858

1,130,970

91,125
q9,7)n

287,625

347,756

211,125

661,313

278,175
648,{Xtr)

97,500
127,125

Salary & Allowance
Utility Bill
Direct<-rr Remuneration
Telephone & tr4obile bill
Interest Payable (Bank & WPPF)
Security Deposit by Distrihutor
TDS payable on Dividend
Audit Fers

19.00 Liabitity for W.P.P.F TK.13,m1,932
Opening Balance

Add: During theyear

Less: Pavment

20.00 Liability for Curent Tax TK. 99,885,269
Opening Balance

Short provision {or ihe A/Y 2018-2019

Add: During the year

5,210,473

283,857
20q000

7,425
17,245,587

667,251

3,986,795
172,5W

5,510,473
284,7N
2000{n

6,582
19,980,970

667,257
1,573,915

172,5U)

_-_nJrc,283_ 31,396321.

9,411.,767

3,600165

5,955,663

.3,555,104Nore# 27,00

'13,071,932 9,411,767

7?p71,e32 eA71,767

28,340,909 16,844,312

Note# 28.00 11,544,3ffi 11,496,597

Less: A.djusbnent for the assessment yearZAlg-ZAZ0 & 2020-2021

39885269 28,340,909

a

39.885.269 28.340.909



Ali zahir Ashraf & Co.

chartered Accountants

Notes Particulars Seeds Pesticide

Amount in
TBka

30 June 2025

Seeds Pesticide

Amount in
Taka

30 June 2024

21.00 ReY€nue TK. s73,506,697 266,992,722 306,513,975 573,506,697 250,46',1,66',7 318,716,670 569,2M,337

266,992,722 513,506,691 250,467,667 318, 569,244,337

Details re shom in Amexure-G

22.00

22.01

22.O2

Cost ofGoods Sold TIC 330,416,571

Raw Materials Consmed Note# 22.01

Mmufacturing Overhead Note# 22.02

Add: Opening Work-in-Process

Less: Closing Work-in-Process

Cost of Goods matrufactured
Add: Opening stock offinished Goods

Cost of Goods Availsble for Sale

Less: Closing stock offinished Goods

Less: Sample md development expenses

Cost of Goods Sold

RawMaterials Consumed TK. 303,351,85'l

Opening Stock ofRaw Materials

Add: Raw Materials Purchased

Raw Materials available for Consumption

Less: Closing Stock of Rau' Materials

Raw Material Consumption

125,995, I 5 1

t1,442,039
t'7'7,356,103

26,t93,428

303,351,854 116.357,61'1 182,877,148 299,234,165

43,635,467 18,056,829 26,269,384 44,326,213

346,987,321 134,414,446 209,146,532 343,560,978

23,485,600 4,680,400 8,516,460 13,256,860

(24,s4',7,200) (18,832,6521 (4,652,948) (23,48s,600)

345,925,721 120,262,194 213,070,044 333,332,238

143,437,190 203,550,131

18,832,652 4,652,948
(6132.652\ (18.414.548)

156,137,190 189,788,531

t96,215,460
(62,472,500)
(1,278,600)

252,468, 163,818,594
(40,0'18,270)
(r.327.825\

434,775,068
(102,758,530)

(3,604,260)
(52,383,900)

(2,132,680)

(1 14,856,400)
(3,41 1,280)

(62,680,260)
(2,276,435)

132-464.360 197.952,211 t22-412-499 205.999-779 328,412.J74

66,024,540

97,195, I 5 1

66,454,060 t32,478,600

271,351,854

50,237,t91 68,311,441 118,548,638

t32.t44,960 181,019,767 3t3,t64,"12',7

163,219,691

37,224,540

240,610,763

63,254,060

403,830,454

100,478,600

182,382,157 249,331,208 431,713,365

21.02.1 Packaging Materials Consumed TK. 13,828,500

Opening Stock of Packaging Materials

Add: Purchase during the yeu

Less: Closing Stock of Packaging Materials

Packaging Materials Consumed

66.024.540 66,454,060 132,4',78,600

125,995,151 177,356,703 303,351,854 116,357,611 t82,877,t48 299,234,765

11,442,039 26,193,428 43,635,467 18,056,829 26,269,384 44,326,213

9,592,624 5,554,576 15,147,200 9,592,624 11,848,676 2r,441,300

2,145,200 4,6'78,400 6,823,600 3,845,200 3,580,630 ',7,425,830

6,892,624 1,249,676 8,142,300 9,592,624 5,554,576 15,147,200

_____-{,q449_____-.q€qi,{q_ 13,828,s00 3,84s, _}fr!J3o.____131re239_

Manufacturing Overhead

Salary, Wages and Allowances

Overtime

Packaging Materials Consulned

Spare Parts Conswred

Travelling and Allowance

Maintenanoe at Factory

Labor Bill
Utility Bill
Insurance Expenses

Power & Fuel

Entertaiment

Laboratoly Expenses

Cleaning & Washirrg

Printing & Stationary

Intemet bill
Mobile & Telephone bill

Factory Maintenance

Depreciation (Amexure-A)

TK.43,63s,467

22.O2.1

22.02.2

21.02.2 Spare Psrts Consumed TK.2,193,038

Opening Stock of Spue Pads

Add: Purchase during the yeil'

Less: Closing Stock of Spare Pats

Spare Parts Consumed

53,278

2,287,560

147,800

2,193,038 2,193,038 3,006,407 3,006,407

6,638,285

875,258

4,845.200

343,242

86,745

)11 S)d

182,032

109,336

275,976

59,166

26,141

31,827

136,254

10,500

)1 1qq

70,880

2,89t,274

8,1 13,459

'716,120

8,983,300

2,193,038

419,518

t06,022

433,688

955,8 I 6

133,633

)r5 7qq

72,313

3 1,949

42,566

I I 1,481

19,500

43,454

s7 0q,

3,533,780

1,591,378

13,828,500

2,193,038

762,760

192,'.16',7

667,212

1,737,848

)t q69

501,775

131,419

58,090
'77,393

)t7 115

30,000

66,853

128,872

6,425,054

t4,75t,',z44

851,004

3,8,15,200

7,888,633

223,t74
84,341

,)7 651

1, r96,7 10

I 1 r,050

268,329

44,'742

t9,'768

26,33'7

132,479

10,500

22,750

68,915

3,035,844

6,454,336

696,2',76

9,8',74,130

3,006,407

272.769

103.084

421,6',70

9'79,126

1 1S 7r7

219,541

83,093

36,712

48,911

108,391

19,500

42,250

56,385

3,7 t0,476

14,342,969

1,547,280

13,'7 t9,930

3,006,40'7

495,943

187,.t25

648,723

2,175,836

246,177

487,8',70

t2'7,835

56,480
'75,248

240,810

30,000

65,000

I 25,300

6,746,320

53,2',78 - 533,200 533,200

2,287,560 - 2,526,485 2,526,485

147,800 - 53,278 53,278



Notes Ptrtlculare Seeds Pesticide

Amomtin
Tala Seeds Pestlcide

Amomtln
Tatil

30Jme2025 30Jme2(D4

23.00 Adndrdstratire Expems TK. 2{?55,120
Salary & Alkrwanm
I)irec'tor Remilleration
Bord MeetingGes Nole# 23.01

Clemitrg & Smitarion
Elee-tricity Bill
Entertaimsl
hgal, Ucerm & Rmewals
Swice Charges

QIOE-\?@xs
Produd. Registratim & Rmewal Er?mses
Misellmeous Ixperoe
Newspaper & Mataine
Postage & Couritr
Prinling & Stalimry
Maiil@anci

Telephone & Mobile
Inlsnet bill
Audit Ge( Including VAT)
Depreciatior Chrge for the Right-olllse Asset

inttrest Ex:pentr on the irase Liability
Depreciatim (Amexurc-A)
Ailortizalion (AilEere-A)

23.01

24.00 Selling & Marketing Expems TK,
Salary & Allowmce
Travelling & Conveyance

TA,t DA Field Sta,ft'

Advertismmt
Promqtional expmses & Casir Discount
\,'oucher

Frmd Meeting
Dealer Meeting
Tree plmlation
Dealer Point F'estoord
Dealer Point Singboud
Distribution Cost

Sample and develogment expflses
Depreciation Charge lor the Right-of-Use Asset

Interest Eqms on the lxre Liability

25.O0 Finmctal Experoes Ttri 20,312,104
Bank ard other Chrges
Interest on Irm Note# 25 .0 I

25-01 Intrrcit llxpcm$ Gn Loan TK" 19,526,484

Ir[ere$ m longtm Lmn
lntrest on shortlmr loa h-ote# 25,03

25.02 Interest Experees On Long Tem Lom :

Intdest on WPPF

[tuited Finarce kd

25.03 Intuest Expetres a-|n thorl Tem Loan :

Ban( Overdrafl- NRB tsanl'
Islamic Bank Bmgladesh Ltd

26.00 Non- Op,ereting Incorne TK. U71r45
Rml Received

Inltres1 Froil Brack Bank
Wastage ule

Ali Zahir Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants

719,87 4 479,916 1,199,790

779,871 179,916 1,199,790

71987t 4799t6 1.199.790

216.000
1,523

504.000
1,523

720,000
3,045

216,000

53.132

504.000
l1l1)

720,000
146,264

8,839.876

1,200,000

138,000

81.967
85,279

150,603

t14,554
65,5i6

i34.3 12

31,704
2.983

t5 lsn
100,917
5t )s,
55.043

135,037

27,150
86.250

262,273

fi1,165
220,086

9.302

8,839,876

1,200.000

138,000
,45.2i-l

104,230

t84,071
I 71,832

65,515

402.936
31,704
2.983

10.234

l00.er6 
]

s8.2s2 
]

6< 01? |

135.037 
|

27.150 
]

86.2s0 
I

320.55s 
i

268,993
5,008

17,679,752

2,400,000
276.O00

129.180

t89.509
334,674
286,386
13 1.03 I

537_248

63"408

5.966
25,584

20 1,833
I IK 5T]4

I 30.035

270.O74

54,300

t72.500
582,828

lo+!Ioy
489,079

14,3 10

8.5 10,077

1,200.000

t29,37 5

8 i.640
82,916

146,430

I 1 1,380

63,700

130,590

30,82J
2.900

14,925

98,120
56 61R

1-il.295 
]

27. I 50

86.2-s0 
]

262.273 
1

37,e39 
)

240.012 |

9,30?

8,510,078

1,200,000

t29,375
4.3.960

10I.341
178,970

16't.074
63,700

391,77A

30.825

2.9A4

9,950

98,120
76 6't1

63,240
13 1,295

27,150
86,250

320,555

20.429
293,349

5.008

2,4{0,000
258,750

125.600

184.257

325,400
278.45A

127.400

522364
6i,650

5.800

24.875
196.240
ll1)75
l 26.430

262,590
54,300

172,500

582,828

)6,JO6
511 161

Name ofthe I)lrector No. of Meetlng
Held

Bmnl
Meeting
Affcnd

Fee Per
Mettug

AmomtinTk
30.06.2025

Board
Meeling
Aficnd

Fm Per
Meettuig

AmoutinTk-
30.05.2024

Ivtd, Maflmnr Rr$hid

10

1t
it{rs. Nasrin Ja}aI N:lmun l0 5.750 57.500 1( s ?50 s7,500-unimTmram

10 s,754 57,500 9 5,750 5r 750
l'abassm Jaxul Nova 8 5.750 46,000 6 5.750 34"500
Mohamad Aroad Hossain 5 Tifr 5.750
A K N{ Shmxul l{aque 10 5,750 57.J00 I 10 5 7SO 57,500

216-Nt{}

I 6,065,716
505,603

5,010,9 16

24,241
2,721"329

3,130,381

5,212.020
5,264,831
3.462,693
3,160,2:08

3,458,475

3.970.727
7_278.600

3].4,728
11 dlo

272,248
2,698,1 85

13,0i3
5.{)53,898

5,813,566

9.679,466
12,284,604
6,41{J.715

5.868.959

6,422.881

4.853.1 I 1

2,132_680

384,668
1'7,990

24,7"6,186
777,851

7,709,101
37,294

i,775,227
8,943,947

14,89 1.486

17,549,435

9,893,408

9,029,167
9,881.356
8,823,838

3,41 1,280

699.396
51.400

I 8,05 1,366

491.592
4,812,062

23,569

2,508, i37
3,O43,637

4,848,202
4,950,721

3,366,741

3.362,639
3.860"697

1.32'.1.825

314,728
33.41 0

264,704
2,623,417

12.691

4.65'i,9iO
5.652,470

9,003.805

I 1,55 1.682

6,252.518

6,244,902
4.718,624)

2.276.435
384,568

17,990

27,77",331
756,296

7,495,419
36,26A

8,696,107

13,852,007

16"502,403

9,619.259
9,003,507
9.607.541
8.579.326

3,6{)4.260

699,396
51,400

t1,235,974
5 10.653

8,290,510 19.525,484
239,890

14.129^863

685,.{00

20,185.5 1 8
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Notes Particulare

Amount in Taka

Seeds Pesticide 30 June,2025

Amount in Taka

Seeds Pesticide 3oluf.e,m24

2i.00 W,P.P.F. ExpensesTK.3,600,165

Profit before Tu
W.P.P.F. ExPenses

28.00 Curent Tax 'IK. 17,567,273

Profit before tax as Per accounts

Less: Other Income

Add: Depreciation Charge for the Year

Add: Amortization Charge for the Year

Less: Tax Bdse DePrecialioll

Total Business Income

2,732,000 868,166

57,37"1,991,

54,639,99"r

381,983

4,494,786

9,302

2,692,350

As per Bangladesh Labour Act, 2006 (Amenclment 2018) the amoult is computecl @ 5% net profit before tax but alter charges the amomt'

4,117,562

L7,363,319

889,263

2,419,947

5,008

2,217,"148

72,003,3t0

1,271,245

6,914,133

14,310

6,334,710

53,846,995

503,252

4,73"t,793

9,302

4,7?2,638

17,275,075

1,103,412

2,il7,888
t008

2,219,882

71.,122,070

L,606,664

7,279,687

14,310

6,342,520

54,643,934 16,681,853 71,325,798 53,962,2N 76,504,677 70,466,877

Total Tax Expense Notes# 28.01 
- 

,,,*W 3.sL4.226 1',t,567,213 7,974,980 3.521,617 77,496,597

28.01 Calculation of Taxes:

18,',231,485
't8,138,829

Particulare Rate

3GJun-25

Tax Amount
Rate

L0vo

3&Jm-24

Taxable
Amount

TilAmount

First 10 1ac 3y" 1,000,000 30,000 1,000,000 30,000

Next 201ac "t0% 2000,000 200,000 2,000000 200,000

Rest Amount 51,643,934 7,746,590 L5% 50,962,200 7,644,330

Cuent Tax on Business Income (A); 54,643,934 7,976,590 53,962,200 7,874,330

Particulare Rate
Taxable
Amount

Tax Amount Rate
Taxable
Amount

Tax Amowt

Other Income 20y. 38"1,983 76,397 70y. 503,252 100,650

Cment Tax on Other Income (B): 381,983 75,397 503,252 100,550

TOTAL

30-Jun'243GJun-25

Taxable
Amount

Tax AmountTax Amomt
RateRate Tuable

Amount
Paticulare

'L6,504,677 3,300,93520%20% -t6,681,863 .1,.1CO/J/JBusiness Operation Income
3,300,93516,5U,67776,581,863 3,336,373Curent Tax on Business Income (A):

Particulare Rate
Tuable
Amount

Tax Amount Rate
Taxable
Amount

Tax Amount

Other Income 20% 889,263 t77,853 20y. 1_,L03,412 270,682

Cunent Tax on Other Income (B): 889,263 r77,853 7,7034r2 220,682

TOTAL

Or,
2) Minimum Tax Calculation

Gross Receipts :

Sales Revenue

Other Income

Total Receipts

Rate

N,Iiniuum Tax @ 0.6%

*Whichever is higher

Seeds

266,992,722

381,983

306,513,975

889,263

573,506,697 250,467,667

503,252

318,776,670

L,103,412

569,244,337

1,606,664

?67,374,705

0.607.

307,403,738

0.60%

574,777,942 250,970,9t9

0.60%

319,880,082

0.60'/"

570,851,001

1,604,248 1,,844,419 1,505,826 7,979,280 3.425.\06

3) Advance Income TAX During the Period 9,129,835 9,320,24L

8,052,987 3,574,226 7,974,980 3527,677 LL,496,597

TotalPesticide Pesticide Total

3.600,15s 863,754 3,556,104

Taxable
Amount
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Notes Particulare

Amount in Taka Amount in Taka

Seeds Pesticide 30llune,m24Seeds Pesticide 30 June,2025

29.00

30.00

Defered Tu Experoes TK. '109,840
Written dom value as (Accormting Base)

Written Dom value as (Tax Base)

Temporary Difference
Effective Tu Rate

Deferred Tax Liability
Less: Opening Deferred Tax Liability

Deferred Tax Expenses for the Period

Details ile shom in Amexure-D

Eamings per Share (Basic)

a) Net Profit After Tu
b) Total nmber of ordinary share

Eamings Per Share (EPS) (q/b)

709,017,a45

74,653,310

34,364,534
"t5v.

5,154,6n
5,181,398

(26,71.8\

254,374,971-

174,191,057

363,392,8L5

248,844,367

109,217,057

74,674,403

254,839,801

174,240,274

364,056,858

248,91+,677

80,183,914
20.00y"

714,548448 34,542,654
75v"

80,599,527
20.000/0

LL,tr4ZX81

"t6,036,783

1-6,"!19,905

21.,197,463

2L,301,,303

5,181,398

5,224,214

L6,119,905
't6,253,111,

2\,301,303
2L,477,325

(83,7221 (42,8161 (733,2061 (776,022\

Note# 30.02

Note# 30.02

Note# 30.02

60,il5,937

50,000,000 Note# 30.02

Note# 30.02

Note# 33.01

59,801,495

50,000,000

L.20

59,801,495
50,000,000

7.m

30 Iune 2024

L,085,452,342

22,396,947

246,583,475

81-6,47L,920

50,000,000

16.33

30lune2024

53,53b,239

50000,000

L.O7

7.21,

Since there is rro outstandiug number of share for the year 2022-2023 so the dilation method isn't applicable for this year' This has been calculated in

compliance with the requirments of IAS-33: Eamings per Share. EPS is the basic eamings dividing by the weighted average number of ordinary

shares outstarding the end of the year 2021-2027.

30.01 Earnings Per Shrc (Dilated)
a) Net Profit After Tu
b) Weighted average number of ordinary share

Emlngs Per Share (EPS) (e/b)

30.02 Calculation Number of Shares :

31.00 Net Asset Value (NAV) per share

Total Assets

Less: Non-Current Liabilities
Less: Current Liabilities
a) Net Asset Value (NAV)

b) Number of ordinary share outstalding

Net Asset Value per Share (NAV) (a/b)

32,00 Net Operating Cash Flows per share (NOCFPS)

a) Net OperatingCash Flows

b) Weighted average nrmber o{ ordinary shmes

Net Operating Cash Flows per Share (NOCFPS) (a/b)

60,545,937

7-21

30 June 2025

L,111,704,775

27,4^t9,286

255,752,351"

30 June 2025

74,850,822

50,000,000

1.50

834,533,138

50,000,000

76.59

g2.01 Reconciliation of Net Profit with Cash Flows from Operating Activities.( Notification Date: 20 June 2018, BSEC/CMRRCD/2NG758/208/A{nIn/81.1

Particulare 30June2024

Net Profit before Tax

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash Provided by operating a.tivities:

Depreciation on Fi\ec-l Assets

Amortization on intmgible Assets

Depreciation Charge for the Right-of-Use Asset

Interest Expense on the Lease Liability

Financial Expenses

Lrcrease/ (Decrease) irt Itrr entorr'

Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Receivable

Increase/(Decrease) ir Accourts Payable

Trrcrease/ lDecreasel il Lidbilities

Increase/(Decrease) in Dividend Payable

Increase/(Decrease) in Advarces, Deposit & Prepavment

72,003,310

6,914,133

143,100

7,28?,224

2L6,269

20,3"t2,'1.04

25,750,908

(52,40L,6?0)

(2,083,878)

(843,s88)

(4,960,985)

18,547,330

7L,122,070

7,279,681"

1,4,310

1,282,224
'109,768

20,870,918

(18,700,380)

(6,s00,03e)

2,456,257

(594,454)

(s33,e84)

$3,0s8,256)
84,879,307 63;748,776

Pament of Income Tax (10,028,48s) (10,211,877)

Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities 74,850,822 53,536,239

Particulare
Number of

Share
Weight

Weighted
average no. of

Shares
30 June 2025

Number of
Share

Weight

Weighted
average no. of

Shares
30 June 2024

s0,000000 50,000,000 50,000,000 s0,000000

Issued from collection during the year
(10,000000/36s.136)

Issued Stock Dividend

TOTAL 50,000,000 50000,000 50 000,000 50,000,000

)peninq Balmce
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33.00 Disclosures as per IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures:

Disclosure of key management personnel as per pangraphTTt

(a) Short-term employee benefits, i)

(b) Post-employee benefits - Nil

(c) Other long term benefits - Nil

(d) Termination benefits - Nil

(e) Share-based payment - Nil

Disclosure of transaction between Related Parties ae Per patagraph 18

a) The amount of transaction incurred during the year Tk.

b) The amount of outstanding balances: Nil

i) Their terms and conditions, including whether they are secured, and the nature of the consideration to be

provided in settlemen! Terms and conditions set by the relevant laws of the deed/agreement signed between the

parties.

ii) Details of any guarantees given or received; There is no guarantee given or received.

c) There is no provisions for doubfful debts.

d) The expense recognized during the period in respect of bad or doubtful debts due from related parties: No

expenses recognized during the year in respect of bad or doubtful debts.

34.00 Schedule XI PART-II of the Companies Acl.-1994

Para3(a):Turnover

Para 3 (d) (i) : Raw Materials Consumed

Name Designation Particulars
Transaction

during the year

Outstanding
as on

30.06.2025

Mrs. Nasrin Jahan Mamun
Remuneration

Board Meeting Fee 57,500

Md. Mamunur Rashid
Managing
Director

Remuneration 2,400,000 200,000

Board Meeting Fee 57,500

Tasnim Tamanna Director
Remuneration

Board Meeting Fee 57,500

Tabassum ]annat Nova Director
Remuneration

Board Meeting Fee 46,000

AKMShamsulHaque
Independent

Director

Remuneration

Board Meeting Fee 57,500

Total: 2,676,000 200,000

Particulars 30 |une 2025

Turnover in BDT 573,506,697

Turnover in Quantity (MI/ KL. etc.) 4,20L

Particulars 30 |une 2025

Raw Material (Value in BDT.) 303,351,854

Raw Material Quantities (MT/ KL. etc.) 906

Chairman
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Para 3 (d) (ii) : Finished goods

Note 5 of Para 3 :

Employees

Employee position of the company as atJune 30,2025:.

Para 4

Payments to Managing Director and Director by the company during the year

Para 6:

(a) as auditor; Amount paid to the auditor as fees for service rendered- for the Year ended June 30,2025;

(b) as advisor, or in any other capacity, in resect of-

(i) taxation matters; Nil

(ii) company law matters; Nil

(iii) management servicesi Nil and

(c) in any other manner Nil.
* Audit fees charges for service rendered- for the year ended June 30,2025 Tk. 172,500.00 which is payable.

Particulars 30 ]une 2025

Opening Quantity (MT/ KL. etc.) 587

Production Quantity (MT/ KL. etc.) 4,376

Closing Quantity (MT/ KL. 587

SaIary (Monthly)
Officer & Staff

Worker
Total

EmployeesSelling &
Marketing

Head
Office

Factory

Number of employees whose salary

below Tk. 3,000 per month

Number of employees whose salary

above Tk. 3,000 per month
155 35 12 86 288

Total: 155 35 12 86 288

SL No. Particulars 30 fune 2025

(a)
Managerial remuneration paid or payable during the financial year to the directors,

including managing director, a managing agent or manager;
2,400,000

(b) Expenses reimbursed to the managing agenf Ni1

(.)
ffiationpayableseparateIytoamanagingagentorhis
associate;

Nil

(d)

Commission received or receivable by the managing agent or his associate as selling or

buying agent of other concerns in respect of contracts entered into by such concerns with
the company;

Nil

(")
The money value of the contracts for the sale or purchase of goods and materials or

supply of services, entered into by the company with the managing agent or his associate

during the financial year;

Nil

(0 Any other perquisites or benefits in cash or in kind; NiI

(g) Other allowances and commission inctuding guarantee commission. Nil

(h) Pensions etc.- Nil

(i) Pensions Nil

(ii) Gratuities Nil

(iii) Payments from a provident funds, in excess of own subscription and interest thereon Nil

(iv) Compensation for loss of office Nil

(v) Consideration in connection with retirement from office' NiI
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P ar a 7 ; Capacity Utilization

SEEDS:

The Company purchase of diferent seeds of paddy, Vegetabeles and Maize seeds from domestic market and sell it

to companies enlisted distubutor. Repacking capacity of seeds depend on demand of enlisted distubutors.

Pesticides :

Mamun Agro Products Ltd is the fust growing agrochemicals Company who are importing different items of

Agro Chemicals - Carbofur an - 98% Technical, Cypermythrin -Technical, Naphthalene acetic acidJechnical and

itsfomrulation for manufacturing of Ago Chemical Products. The Company is importing verities Agro Chemical

Raw Products like Herbicides, lnsecticides, Fungicides, Micronetrains Fertilizer and its repacking in own factory.

The company also purchase carrier materials & others chemical ftom domestic market. The Company has

repacking capacity of 5000 MT / KL.

Formulation Capacity of Carbofuran - 98% Technical, Cypermythrin -Technical, PGR Technical is as-

Para 8 :

(a) Value of imports calculated on C.I.F basis by the company during the financial period ended 30 ]une, 2025 n
respect of raw materials, components and spare parts and capital goods were as follows:

Amount in BDT

(c) Value of all imported raw materials, spare parts and components consumed during the financial year and the'

value of all indigenous raw materials, spare parts and cornponents similarly consumed and the percentage of each

to the total consumption:

(%,)

(d) No amount has been remitted during the year in foreign currencies on account of dividends.

(e) Earnings in foreign exchange classified under the following heads, namely:

(i) No export made during the year.

(ii) No royalty , know -how, professional and consultation fees were received;

(iii) No interest and dividend received;

(iv) No other income earned.

SL.
No.

Formulation
Plant/Machine

Group Name Brand Name Unit

Installed
Capacity
Yearly

(MrA<L)

Actual
Production

Percentage of
Capacity

Utilization

1

Carbofuran
Formulation
Plant

Carbofuran9S%
M Furan-SG
M Furan-3G

MT 1,000 154.57 15.46%

2

Cypermethrin
Formulation
Plant

Cypermethrin
10%EC

Agryper 10

EC
KL 100 98.00 98.00%

3

Agro Grow
Formulation
Machine

Naphthalene
acetic acid

Agro Grow
(G)

MT 800 386.65 48.33%

S.L Particulars

1 Raw Materials 174,156,703

l1 Packing Materials

111 Components of Spare parts

ItI Components of Spare parts

Particulars
Total

Consumption
Imported Taka (%) Local Taka

Raw Materials 303,351,854 174,156,703 57.4L% 97,195,151 32.04',/.

Packing Materials 13,828,500 o% 13,828,500 100%

Store Items 2,193,038 0% 2,193,038

Total 379,373,392 774,756,703 L13,276,689

100%
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Notes Particulars

Amount in
taKa

Amount in Taka

30 june 2025 3Olrne 20/L

35.00 Receipts from customers TK. 527,105,077

Sales

Opening receivable

Closing receivable

36.00 Paymentto Suppliers TK. -267,996475

Raw material purchase

Spare Parts item purchase

Packing material purchase

Opening Trade payable b/d
Closing Trade payable c/d
Opening Advance against Suppliers

Opening Advance against Farmer

Opening Advance L/C Margin against Raw Materials

Closing Advance against Suppliers

Closing Advance against Farmer

Closing Advance L/C Margin against Raw Materials

37.00 Payment to Employees TK. -61,134,580

Opening Advance to Employee

Closing Advance to Employee

Opening Provision against Salary & Wages

Closing Provision against Salary & Wages

Opening Accruals & Provision Director Remuneration

Closing Accruals & Provision Director Remuneration

Manufacturing Overhead salary during the year

Administrative Expenses salary during the Year

Selling & Marketing Expenses salary during the Year

Director Remuneration

Board Meeting fee

Overtime during the year

(40,965,333;

(267,996,475) (338,530,788)

573,s06,697

234,472,580

(286,874,200)

569,244,337

227,972,541.

(234,472,580)

52L,705,077 562,744,298

(313,1,64,72n

(2,526,485)

(7,425,830)

(4,978,050)

7,434,307

49,664,600

49,826,590

38,648,700

(56,8e2,560)

(58,152,000)

(61,134,580) (62,337,214\

1",228,600 1.,887,600

(647,820) (,,228,600)

(5,510,473) (5,160,200)

5,210,473 5,510,473

200,000 (200,000)

(200,000) 200,ooo

(14,751.,7M) (1,4,342,969)

(17,679,752) (17,020,155)

(24,71.6,486) (27,771,,333)

(2400,000) (2,400,000)

Q76,ooo) (258,750)

(L,59'1.,378) (1.,547,280)

(271,,351.,854)

(2,287,560)

(6,823,600)

(7,43430n
5,350,429

56,892,560

58,152,000

40,965,333

(67,211,,580)

(67,925,896)

(6,322,000)
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Notes Particulars

Amount in
Taka

Amount in Taka

30 ]une 2025 30 |une 2024

38.00 Payment for other exPenses TK. -10&365,960

Opening Deposits

Opening Prepayments

Closing Deposits

Closing Prepayments

Opening Advance against ExPenses

Closing Advance against ExPenses

Total Opening Accruals & Provision

Opening Accruals & Provision Salary & Allowance

Opening Accruals & Provision Director Remuneration

Opening Accruals & Provision Interest Payable

Opening Accruals & Provision Other Charges Payable

Opening Dividend Payable

Total Closing Accruals & Provision

Closing Accruals & Provision Salary & Allowance

Closing Accruals & Provision Director Remuneration

Closing Dividend PaYable

Closing Accruals & Provision Interest Payable

Closing Accruals & Provision Others Payable

Payrnent to WPPF

88,1"42

238,791.

(88,1,42)

(249,972)

(31,,396,327)

5,510,473

200,000

19,980,970

(4,960,985)

27,773,283

(5,210,473)

(200,000)

(17,245,581)

828,1.42

195,538

(828,142)

(238,791)

(27,61.6,707)

5,1.60,200

200,000

1,6,246,798

(5,494,969)

31.,396,321.

(5,510,473)

(200,000)

4,960,985

(19,980,970)

Total Manufacturing ExPenses

Wages and Salary

Overtime
Packaging Materials Consumed

Spare Parts Consumed

Depreciation

Total administrative ExPenses

Salary & Allowance

Director Remuneration

Board Meeting fees

Depreciation
Adjustment for Depreciation Charge for Right Use of Assets

Adjustment for Interest Expense on the Lease Liability

Total Selling Expenses

Salary & Allowance
Adjustment for Depreciation Charge for Right Use of Assets

Adjustment for Interest Expense on the Lease Liability
Sample and development exPenses

(43,535,46n

14,75'1.,744

1.,591.,378

13,828,500

2,193,038

6,425,054

(24,255,120)

17,679,752

2,400,000

276,000

503,389

582,828

1.64,869

(L24,190,672)

24,7L6,486

699,396

51,400

3,411.,280

(44,326,213)

L4,342,969

1,547,280

13,719,930

3,006,407

6,746,320

(23,448,949)

17,024,155

2,4oo,ooo
'258,750

547,671.

582,828

58,368

(123,440,682)

27,771,333

699,396

51,400

3,604,260

(L08,365,960) (99,740,845)

39.00 Advance Income Tax paid TK. -10,028185

Opening Provision b/d
Closing Provision c/d
Tax Charged during year

Opening Advance Taxb/ d

Short Provision paid for the A/Y 2018'2019

Closing Advance Tax c/d

(28,340,909)

39,908,122

(11.,567,213)

25,428,314

(1.6,844,312)

28,340,909

(11,496,597)

15,21.6,437

(35,456,799) (25,428,314)

(10,028,485) (10,27L,877)



Notes Particulars

Amount in
Taka

Amount in Taka

30 ]une 2025 30[une2024
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(6,264,400)
40.00 Acquisition of Properfy, Plant and Equipment TK. -6,264,400

From assets schedule

41.00 Building Constraction TK. '7,208,727

Opening Additionof Factory Buildings and Civil Construction

Closing Additionof Factory Buildings and Civil Construction

42.00 ShortTermBorrowings-Received/(Payment) TK' 5,103,309

Opening Short Term Borrowings

Closing Short Term Borrowings

43.00 Lease Finance-Received/(Payment) TK. 0

44.00 Long Term Borrowings-Received/(Payment) TK. 0

45.00 Financial Expenses Paid TK. '23,047,493

Total finance cost charged during the year

Total Bank Charge (Opening)

Total Bank Charge (Closing)

Total interest accrued-opening

Total interest accrued-closing

(6,264,400)

12,812,000

(20,020,72n

8,61.6,000

(7,208,7271

(164,491,,364)

1"69,594,673

(161,,717,964)

],64,491,364

5,103,309 2,773,400

(20,312,104) (20,870,9L8)

(19,980,970)

"t7,245,581.

(16,246,798)

19,980,970

(23,047,493) (17,736,746)

\
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MAMUN AGRO PRODUCTS LTD
Deferred Tax Calculation

As at 30 June,2025

Deferred tax (assets)/iability recognized in accordance with the provision of IAS's-12, is arrived as follows:

Ali Zahir Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Annexure-F

Particulars Seeds Pesticide
Amount in BDT

30 ]une 2025 30|une2024

Balance 5,181.,398 76,119,905 21.,301.,303 2'1,,477,325

Deferred Tax as on 30 June,2024 5,154,680 1,6,036,783 21,,19'1,,463 21",30L,303

Deferred Tax Expenses (26,778\ (83,722) (109,840) (176,0221

Particulars Seeds Pesticide Amount

Written down value of Assets (Accounting) 109,017,845

74,653,310

254,374,971. 363,392,815

Written down value of Assets (Tax Base) 174,191.,057 248,844,367

Differences 34,364,534 80,L83,91.4 11.4,548,448

ble Tax rate 0.15 0.20

Deferred Tax Liability 5,1.54,680 76,036,783 21,797463



Ali Zahir Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Mamun Agro Product Ltd
Details of Sales

For the year ended June 30,2025
PRESTICIDE Annexure-G

PG PRODUCT NAME Pack Size

Quantity & Value

30.06.2024

Carton Weight
Value as per
Pack Size

Total
Value

o
N

!otr

Agro-Grow (L) / IAA

50ml X24 Bot 8,658 I 0,390 s,844,1 50

38,021,126
l00ml X24 Bot 8,947 21,472 11.093,784

400m1 X6 bot 7,542 18,101 8,673,392

lLt x9 Bot 3,102 )7 01, 12,409,800

Top Crop / (4.CPA)

50 ml X 24Bot 289 346 277,056

4,159,326
i00m1 X24Bot 241 577 525,t5Z

250m1 X24Bot 353 2,1.18 1.084.582

400m1 X9Bot 3i3 |,126 562,770

1I-t X9Bot 462 4,1s6 1,91 1,686

Agro-GLow (G) / (NAA)
lkg x 10 Pc 33,862 338,624 30,476,160

39,920,595
500grrx10 Pc 17,989 89,947 9,444,435

Agro Mgvit Gold / Magpesim Sulphate(Mgso4) 1kg x 20 Pc 366 7,311 530,062 530,062

Y ita Znc+ I Zinc Sulphate (ZnSO4)Mono lkg x l0 Pc 539 s tR7 1,346,800 1,346,800

YitaZnc / Znc Sdphate(Znso4)Hepta lkg x 10 Pc 570 5,695 1,252,909 1,252,909

Vita Zinc Gold / Chelated Zn
2Ogrnx50 pc 654 654 8s0,408

2,253,004
50gmx48 pc 519 't.247 1,402,596

Vita Boron / Boric Acid 5009m x20 pc s00 5,002 1,275,612 1,275,612

Vita Boron+ / Solubor (Boron)
l00gm x 30 pc 462 1,3 8s 738,8 I 6

2,698,410
500gm x20 pc 404 4,040 1,9s9,594

Jibonto / (GA-3)
lgn x1 000 pc 2s0 250 7,503,600 7,503,600

(ltab x l0)x10 pc 462 46 4,617,600 4,617,600

M -Zoate-ssc / Emmectin Beruoate 5olo SG 1Ogm x 25 pac 260 65 3,896,1 00 3,896,100

Agcyper l0EC / Cypemetlrin 10% EC

25 rnl x 40 (Goal) 3 5,151 3 5,151 27,593,91,2

70,086,654
50 ml x 24 bot 12,732 15,278 1 1,076,901

100 ml x 24 Bot. 17,316 41,558 28,05r,920

400mlx6Bot. 2,170 5,209 3,363,922

Agphos 2OEC / Chloryyriphos20% EC

50 ml x 24 Bot. 620 745 s89,466

2,438,8r4100mlx24bot s96 1.,431 1,073,s92

400mlx6Bot. 462 1,108 11\ 1\-1

Agphos 48EC / Chlorpyriphos 48% EC

50 pm x 24 Bot. 553 664 763,347

3,060,699100 gm x 24 Bot. 521 1,251 1,35 5,650

400gmx6Bot. 315 900 941,702

Moontap 50SP

50gmx48pc 594 1,425 1,723,681

4,810,760100gmx24pc 597 r,434 t,677,557

200 gm x 12 pc 529 1 )10 1,409,s22

Agrofen 20EC / FerlYalerate 20% EC

25 ml x 48 Bot 664 797 1,1 09,840

4,4t0,2'70
50 ml x 24 Bot 409 491 652,116

100 ml x 24 Bot. 462 1,108 1,3 89,898

400mlx6BoL 438 1,051 t,2s8,4t6

M-Fum 3G i Cabofurm 3%G I kgx l0pc 633 6,330 632,996 632,996

M-Furm 5C / Cabofurm5% G 1kgxl0pc 596 s,964 894,660 894,660

Shmal 57 EC / Malathion5T% EC

50 ml x 24 Bot. 630 7s6 1,00 1,875

3,958,149100 ml x 24 Bot. 462 1,108 1,3 85,280

400rnlx6Bot. 548 1,3 16 I,570,994



PG PRODUCT NAME Pack Size

Quantity & Value

30,06,2024

Carton Weight
Value as per

Pack Size

Total
Value

o
Agro Gold 50 SP

50 ml x 24 Bot. s48 658 987,01.2

2,833,090100 ml x 24 Bot. 308 739 1,03t,264

400nrlx6Bot. 269 646 814,814

Sahee 505EC / Chlorpyriphos 50% + C)?emethrin 5%

EC

50 ml x 24 Bot 399 479 638,768

2,848,680100m1 x 24 Bot. 428 1,027 I 'lo5 575

400m1 x 6 Bot. 315 755 qo{ )11

M-Thrin Plus 3 WDG / AbarnectinlTo+Cypennethrin 2yo

WDG

1ogm X 25 Pkt x8 289 577 3,463,200
6,746,025

35gmX15Pktx4 JIJ 657 3,282,82s

Macet 75SP / Acephate 75% SP
50 gm x 48 Pkt 332 797 1,410,533

3,411,493
1009r X 30 Pkt 385 1,154 2,000,960

Moncut 70 WDG / Imidacloprid 70%WDG 2gm,1000pcs 356 712 4,449,2s0 4,449,250

Moncul 20SL lhnidacloprid 20oo SL)

2501 x 48 Bot. JJJ 399 931,986

4,445,873
50ml x 24 Bot. 269 )t) 707,070

100mI x 24 Bot. 296 711 1,422,221

400rnl x 6 Bot. 314 753 t,384,s97

Zabat 25W G I TfuMethoxm25% WG l6X20X5g 269 431 2,1 s4,880 2,1 54,880

Phostab5T% / Alumirrium phosphide5T% I Kgx 20 Bot 308 6,157 4,925,440 4,925,440

Ti-Tuon 20 SP / Acetmiprid 20% SP

20gm X 50 Pkt l)o zJo 5i0 101

1,796,29550grn X 48 Pkt 269 646 1,265,992

100grr X 30 Pkt

Moron 5EC / Lufenuon 5%EC

50ml x 30 Bot. 342 512 785,473

4,630,1s4100m[ x 30 Bot. 404 I )1) I,777 ,776

400m1 x 9 Bot 426 1,918 2.066.905

Tartr 1.8EC / Abmeotin 1.8%EC

50rnl x 24 Bot. 471 566 589,22s

2,91s,1t0l00ml x 24 Bot. 534 1,281 1,281,384

400m1 x 6 Bot. 450 1,081 1,044,501

Amin Gotd 48 SL / 2,4-D mine Salt 48% SL

50rnl x 24 Bot. 452 543 366,233

2,137,420100m[ x 24 Bot. 418 1,004 606,782

400m1 x 6 Bot. 856 , 055 1,164,405

Betrchlor l8 WP / Bensulfum Methyl 4% + Acetochlor

14%wP

50 gm X 48 Pkt 64s 1,s47 1,.1.92,399
2,893,215

100gm X 30 Pkt 6s4 I,962 1,700,8 l6

M-Fosate 41SL / Gllphosate 41% SL

100m1 x 24 Bot. s00 1,201 756,363

8,249,333

l00ml x 24Bot 353 847 533,8 1 8

400m1x 6 Bot(Glus). 380 912 569,985

400m1 x 6 Bot(Plastic) 521 1,251 782,106

lLx9Bot. 322 2,900 1,769,262

5Lx2Bot. 120 1,203 721,500

20LxlJa. 260 5,1 95 3,1 16,880

M-QBte 20 SL / Pmaquate 20% SL

100m1 x 24 Bot. 410 984 615 ?Oq

7,270,604

400rnl x 6 Bot(Glus). 700 1,681 1,050,504

I Lx9Bot. 3sl 3,160 1,825,876

5Lx2Bot. 342 3,415 2,219,81.5

20Lx1Jar. t92 3,848 1,539,200

Paaquate-20 SL -RM 200 L 48 10 2,886,000 2,886,000

Unitop 9 EC / Fenoxaprop-p-eftyl 9%EC 100nr1 x 24 Bot. 462 1 ,108 1.,823,952 1,823,9s2

M-Quiz 5EC / Quizalofop-P-ethyl 5%EC
50ml x 24 BoL 222 267 155 555

496,103
l00ml x 24 Bot. 284 681 340,548

50ml x 24 Bot. 503 604 \)9, )9)

100rnl x 24 Bot. 618 1.,482 t,173,448

o

o
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Weedgumd 500 EC / Pretilachlor 50% EC 2,352,427



PG PRODUCT NAME Pack Size

Quantity & Value

30.06.2024

Carton Weight
Value as per
Pack Size

Total
Value

400m1 x 6 Bot. 366 877 650,697

!o

M-Zeb 80wp / Mancozeb 80% WP

lkg xlO pc 279 ,700 r,576,237

4,188,259500 gm x 20 pc 308 3,078 1,83 1,648

100 gm x 30 pc 375 1,126 780,374

MZ-45 I Mmcozeb 80o/o

100 gm x 30 pc 409 1,227 889,249

3,054,037500 gm x l0 pc 2s0 1,251 762,866

1kg xl0 pc 238 2,376 1.,401,923

Fixer 75 WP / Tebuconeole 5070 + Triflooxystrobir

25% WP

10gm X 25 Pkt x 8 202 404 3,030.300

7,55s,54840gmXl5Pktx4 149 358 2,s05,048

100gmx20pc 162 )t) 2,020,200

Bimol 75 WP / Mmcozeb 63Yo +

Carbendzim 12% WP

50 grnx48ps. 331 794 667,151

2,772,007100 gm x 30 po 348 1,04s 783,549

500 gm x 10 pc 394 1o1') 1,321,307

Metueb 72WP / Metaluy l87o + Mmcozeb 64% WP

50gmx48pc 756 1,815 1,7 42,128

4,593,857100 gm x 30 pc 515 1,544 1,351,009

500 gm x 10 pc 375 1,876 1,500,720

Unizol 5EC / Hexaconzole 57oEC

50 rnl x 24 Bot. 438 525 415,82s

1,542,s98l00rnlx24bot 353 847 6t4,220

400mlx6Bot. 320 769 s12,554

Tall 25EC / Propicotuole25ohEC

50 ml x 24 Bot. 246 296 640,307

4,566,114
l0omlx24bot 276 663 t,380,470

400mlx6Bot. l) I 568 1.,131,197

20LxlCm. 34 1 1,414,t40

Mycosul 80WDC / Sulphur80%

100 gm x 50pc 480 2,400 600,000

2,336,400500 gm x 20 pc 498 4,980 896,400

lkgxl0pc 525 5,250 840,000

M-Hitter 50W? (Crbmdzim 50% WP)

259 x 50 pc 230 287 367,869

2,931,364
50g x 48 pc 126 302 350,845

100g x 30 pc 222 666 699,300

500 gm x 10 pc 342 1,710 1,s 13,350

M-Core 75WP / TrycycluoleT5o/oWP
20gm X 50 Pkt 110 110 526,406

2,635,303
50gm X 48 Pkt 217 522 2,1 08,896

M-Cop 50WP / Copper Oxychtoride 50% WP
50grn X 48 Pkt 350 840 1,365,000

2,413,368
100gm X 30 Pkt 237 710 1,048,368

Total 778,795 305,622,926 305,622,345

SEEDS
16,76s 11 S?O s,867,61705 gm

77 ,565 1 3,573,83 I
19,44t,448

10 gm 19,391
Eybrid Tomato (Ridoy- l)

s,993,456,1n(, 46,1 0405 gm
16,141,557

81 ,1 85 10,148,10110 gm 20,296
Hybrid Tomato (Ridoy-2)

3,303,71905 gm 36,708 73,416
5,946,393

1 5,545 62,1 8 1 2,642,674l0 gm
Hybrid Cucumber (Malavi)--Sosa

3 1,802 1,987,64705 gm 15,901

r si1 795
5,519,442

l0 gm 14,716 s8,863
Hybrid Cucmbu (Queen)-Sosa

25,81 1 51,621. ) a1) o/.\05 gm
65,1 53 2,931.,863

5,254,808
l0 gm 16,288

Hybrid Bitter Goud (Masrmga)-Korolla

Ali Zahir Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants
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PG PRODTICT NAME Pack Size

Quantity & Value

30.06.2024

Carton Weight
Value as per
Pack Size

Total
Value

a
ooa
()
oa
o
6
o
b0o

Hybrid Bottte Goud (Nice)-Lau
05 gm 46,704 93,407 1,634,628

3,764983
10 gm 42,607 170,428 2.t30.355

Hybrid Ridge Goud (Rubol)-Zinga
05 gm s8,380 116,761 2,043,313

3,237,868
10 gm 19,909 79,637 1,1.94,55s

Hybrid Sponge Goud (Tula)-Dhmdol
05 gm 49,885 99,769 1,496,s36

2,63t,322
l0 gm 22,696 90,783 1,134,786

Hybrid Snake Gourd (Megna)-Chichinga
05 gm 22,81.6 4s,632 1,254,889

3,576,300
10 gm ,5 701 103,174 2,321,410

Hybrid Egg Plmt (Kakoli)
05 gm )19.)) 47,645 2,382,24s

5,844,837
10 gm 19,237 76,946 3,462,s92

Hybrid Egg Plmt (Kajol)
05 gm 32,945 65,890 2,965,058

5,467,972
10 gm 1s,643 62,573 2,502,914

Hybrid Cauliflower (Snow King)
05 gm 14,455 28,909 3,469,).16

t2,330,t99
10 gm 18,461 73,842 8,861,083

Hybrid Cabbage (Green Ball)
05 gm 55,647 111,294 6,12t,192

9.248"768
10 gm 1 5,638 6' ((", 3,127,577

Hybrid Wattr Melon (Bmgla Link)
50 gm 13,660 16,393 17,417,131

51,661,643
100 gm 13,698 32,87 5 34,244,511

Hybrid Water Melon (Kalo Mmik)
50 gm 11 ,787 14,144 5,893,254

19,401,314
100 gm I 3,508 32,419 1 3,508,061

!o()a
>.

BR-28
2ke 16,069 32,137 1,767,539

13,860,5 15
10 kg 26,873 268,733 12,092,976

BR-29
2kg 14,693 29,387 1,616,277

t0,317,847
l0 kg lq 117 1 93,368 8,70r,570

BR-50
2kg 15,38 8 30,777 1,769,671

13,033,047
l0 kg 24,485 244,8ss 1,1,263,376

BR-34
2ke 13,933 27,867 1,s60,539

t2,073,338
10 kg ,1 t05 231,051 10,512,798

BINA DHAN-17
2ke 14,706 29,412 1,838,277

15,223,218
10 ke 24,336 243,363 13,384,940

o
6)a
o
N

a

Hybrid Maize (MK-404)
1Kg 1 3,839 1 3,839 4,497,517

t4,483,696
2Ke I 5,85 I 31,702 9,986,179

Hybrid Nlaize (MK-777)
1Kg 10,687 10,687 4,862,806

18,532,208
2Ke 14,092 28,184 13,669,402

3,421,854 266,992,722 266,992,722

Grand Total 4,200,649 572,615,067
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f A*"H I

Balance as on

30.06.2025

PRESTICIDE

PG PRODUCT NAME

IAA

Opening Balance as on

01.o1.2024
Purchased Consumed/Used

Quantity
(Kg/Ltr)

Amount Quantity
(Kg/Ltr)

t99 1,4'

Quantity
(Kg/Ltr)

Amount
Quantity
(Ke/Ltr)

Amount

1,135,20',7

634,133

Napthelic Acitic Acid

Dolomite 3,844 1,844,294 60,993 21,25',7,1'73

16,062

49,317 l'7,t8'7 ,8',74 t5,520

911,671

s q11 5q1

Zitc

1,468 1,000,130

21 0,589

4,881 2,785,6'14 4,13'l 2,361,060

61 3,069

1)1) 1,424,'.?44

242,'710

1,t84,326
Zitc

Za

Boric Acid

Solubor

4,926

s5) oo5

933,652

12,r99

16,266 3,123,0'72

9,960

15,3 19

2,808,827

2,941,248 5,873 1,115,4',76

4,282

503

1,552,095

164,643

16,266

7 151

5,906,230 15,861 5,',|59,\',73 4,68',7

2,855

4,173

t,699,151

1,0e5,264

1,176,824
/ (GA-3)

Emmectin Beuoate 5olo SG

IO%EC

1,8 12

506,168

645,193

1,600,987

220,043

3,797 1,351,',132 2,424

3,458,s1t

862,944

5,'189,346

329,580

3,185 1,133,982

r,456,976

85,703
EC

480/0EC

5OSP t,'70'7 3 19,33 1 2,820 532,980 2,198 415,422 ) 1)O

1

436,889

Fenvalerate 2070 EC

Calboflrrm 9 8oloTechnical

Sands

857

444

894

302

4,339

24,398
r) s10

50,766 1,388

2,653,929

15,721

187,660

3,808 35,421

Malathion5T% EC

Gold 50

500/o 588

t4
74,932

137,27 |

5,281

1,62',7

6,508

5,288

3,058,760 5,186 2,437,420

1,699

1,9 l0

261

1,614,332
'158,611

1,048,419

364,778
,75%SP

7070WDG 1,950 1,253,1 10 1,791

1,305,600

t,208,925 2,501

1,337,600

1,688,175 1,240 '773,860

Imidaoloprid 20% SL 2,848 234,964

8,134

3,742 299,360

2,8 125 3,672
Thiarnethoxam25To WG

4,203 3,649,388 r rst 2,847,250 6,463 5,6ss,125 994 841,513

20yosP

s"AEC

Abamectin 1.8%EC

2,049,304 4,339 2,711,875 5,'113 3,570,651

6,527,400

5,653,682

) ,10 1,190,528

Bensulfuran MethYl 4%

, o17

lJ46
3,422

3,661,283

2,368,596

2,354,560

1 0,150

12,199

16,980,950 8,642

,7
1,',717

1 154

3307

2,430

1,283

Pilaquate 20% SL

SL -RM 3,898 1,1 69,480 8,134 2,440,258

9,434
o r?s 2,'767,500 2,807 842,238

9YOEC 1,'7'75 3'76,251 4,881 1,034,1'72 5,08 1 1,071,172 1,575 333,85 I

5OAEC

Pretilachlor 50?'o EC

Mmcozeb 80% WP

3,555

2,613

2,683

1,131,648

5\0,134

536,531

2,170

o,r-

694,400 4,920 r,574,400
1,018 r73,949

261,136

435,96 I
Tebuconazole 507o

Mmcozeb 637o

t8%

Hexaconuole 5%oEC

EC

3,097

199

3,145

3,204

5,660

1,384

,1lq

896,325

10,092,600

916,920

4,428,800

1,675,',722

4,330

7,181

1,440

6,856

t,252

1,576

1,185

958

3,943,928

254,986

3,7 40,454

367:134

50% wP
1s1oWP

3,183 2,'153,631

4,819

1,6t',7

1,083

1,398,705

6,142

4,102

1,204 I,I
698

925

220

455,500

604,106

904,21s

4'.16,399
50% wP

Total 120,285 66,454,060 445,568 t1 4,156,103 421,249 117,356,703 144,604 63,254,060

Amount

541 t.621 645.189

9.761 5,645,335

195.240

10,010

10.986

2.519

t,144

rr 1?n

) 1' 16',1 4,265 2.160

1,441 1.545.650 1,3 t,306,250

5.1',l1 r"589.3 15 2.236,85 r0.239 1.010.440

Aluminium ohosphide5?7o

1.3 18
1.605

3.503.',771 2,'11, 6.348,4 2.416 1,821

2.4-D mine Salt 48% SL
6,589,800 3.981

SL

14.458,0r
,,n4960
3,948,342

3,'.730

257.648

3,1 45 896,32 2,496

1.241 3.9 19.654

.1,163,322

4.608.000

3,47

SulDhu80%
) 115

) 161

1.046 1.058,



SEEDS:
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Closing Bslance ss on

30.06,2025
sl.
No.

Items Name

Opening Balance as on

01,01.2024
Purchased Consumed/Used

Quantity
(Ks) Amount Quantity

(Ks') Amount Quantity
(Ke) Amount Quantity

(Ks) Amount

Ve

I Hybrid Tomato (Ridoy-2)
I 1,173 2,932,876 I 1,493 3,016,913 16,887 4,432,838 ( 7?O 1,5 I 6,95 l

1,704 4,044,570 4,602 2,416,050 I 1,855 6,223,875 451 236,745

2 Hybrid Tomato (Ridoy-2)
10,926 2,130,478 13,332 2,599,740 13,150 2,564,250 1 1,108 2,165,968

7,948 2,980,505 7,356 2,758,500 t2,853 4,8t9,875 2,451 9 19,130

Hybrid Cucmber (Malavi)-Sosa
8,829 595,990 10,1 l4 682,695 18,500 1,248,750 443 29935

10,45 I 1,332,460 6,436 820,590 5,458 695,895 11,429 1,457,155

4 Hybrid Cucmber (Queen)-Sosa
1,t15,876 18,388 1,723,875 18,653 1,748,1t9 (26s) (24,844)

9,9t4 t,184,469 7 155 1,324,080 11,364 2,045,520 5,906 1,063,029

5 Hybrid Bitter Gourd (Masrmga)-Korolta
'7,167 483,797 '7,356 496,530 7,190 485,325 7 111 495,002

8,',711 1,t'75,981 6,436 868,850 14,952 2,018,520 195 26,327

6 Hybild Bottle Gourd (Nice)-Lau
4,916 t30,626 5,9'77 156,896 6 05S t58,944 4,898 128,578

r?1 1)i 5 5t7 206,888 5,486 ?o{ ?rs 4,653 174,485

7 Hybrid Ridge Goud (Rubol)-Zinga
,1,,153 1 16,890 6,436 168,945 6,754 r 77 ?q1 4,135 108,542

4,749 213,711 5,057 4,841 2 j,1,845 4,965 223,431

8 Hybrid Sponge Gourd (Tula)-Dhundol
4,89',7 1 10,173 s,517 124,133 ( 1rn I 19,700 5,094 I 14,606

4,53 1 169,9 l8 5,609 210,338 5,655 212,063 4,485 168,193

9 Hybrid Snake Goud (Megna)-Chichinga
5,121 211,251 5,5 l7 227,576 ( ,s6 216,810 5,382 1)) i11

5,9',76 403,394 6,436 434,430 6,1 6l 415,868 6,251 421,956

l0 Hybrid Egg Plmt (Kakoli)
5,811 435,794 5,140 385,500 4,621 346,5"t5 6,330 474,719

1 1,581 1,563,455 15,630 2,1 10,050 19,921 2,689,335 1,290 984,1',70

1l Hybrid Egg Plmt (Kajol)
1,010 68,204 4 5q7 310,298 4,800 324,000 807 54,501

23,044 2,765,286 12,504 1,500,480 24,898 2,987,'.t60 10,650 1,279,006

12 Hybrid Cauliflower (Snow King)
4,024 724,242 3,678 662,040 6,200 1,1 16,000 1,502 2',10,282

4,888 1,',759,561 6,436 2,316,960 8,',162 3,154,320 o), ,nl

13 Hybrid Cabbage (Green Ball)
36,49',7 3,01 1,068 15,446 1,274,295 36,164 2,983,530 t5,179 1,30 1,786

28,794 4,3t9,145 t'7,469 ) Krn 15n 8,202 1,230,300 38,06 I { 7nq lq5

t4 Hybrid Water Melon (Bmgla Link)
1,586 t,516,173 3,2t0 3"068,760 3,930 3,757,080 866 827,853

1,893 3,550,104 9,194 t'7,238,750 10,500 19,687,500 587 1, l0 1,354

l5

t6

5 517 2,076,554 8,215 3,1 03,125 8,73 1 3,274,125 5,081 1,905,554

4,507

t5,95',7

3,379,942

1,316,753

8,215

,7'77 6,096

347

174,489

3,448 1,163,740 6,6 13 2,23t,844 8,400 2,835,000 1,661 560,627

t7 BR-29
8,020 66r,678 5,3 l5 438,488 1r 5?? 1,033,9'73 802 66,193

9,298 3,138,186 8,061 2,720,588 12,881 4,34'7,169 4,4',78 1,511,642

18 BR-50
q 515 822,351 1,65',7 660,4r6 12,600 1,086,750 4,592 396,017

8,,118 2,904,377 6,40'7 2,210,415 l 1,460 3,953,700 3,365 t,161,092

t9 BR.34
t'7,8',74 1,50 1,4 16 ( o10 498,876 8.276 695,184 It 517 1,305,108

9,670 3,299,826 6,576 2,244,060 1 3,1 69 4,493,921 3,07',7 1,049.965

20

21

D[L{N-17

Maize (MK-404)

8,458 792,891 8,639 809,906 12,044 1,129,t25 { 05? 473,6',72

4,370

2,0 l0

t,802,662

489,938 7,356

10,1 75,963

2,088,450

1 {S0

798 13

432 204,003 5,648 2,668,698 5,680 2,683,800 400 188,874

22 Hybrid Maize (MK-777)
1,875 639,742 12,203 4,164,278 I ,280 3,849,301 2,',798 954,',716

2,682 1.951,15s 9,562 10,860 7,900,649 r,384 1,006,860

Total Taka 353.367 66,024,540 97.195.151 484,881 125,995,151 236,292 36.048.66,1

Maize

Total

Hybrid Water Melon (Kalo Mmik)
6.206.250 12.435 9,326,250 259.942

503.042 14,233

BR-28

24,669 25.480 10.5 10,500 1.468.125

t"'793.025 8,568



Ali zahir Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Mamun Agro Products Ltd
Details of Work-in-Process

For the year ended June 30, 2025

Pesticide
Annexure-I

Quantity Closing Balance as on 30.06.2025Quantity
Closing Balance as on

30.06.2024

Value Carton YalueCarton Value

Pack SizePG PRODUCT NAME

1r05X24 Bot

191100m1 X24 Bot 81

9',7X6 bot 24 19.

70

460,510

18

\47,',|52

181Lt X9 Bot 4

(L)/rAA

52l350 ml X 24Bot

266100m1 X24Bot

32 67250m1 X24Bot 8 1

317 20400m1 xgBot

9 12

248,15162,038

32ll-t X9Bot 8

Top Crop / (4.CPA)

257 774421x10Pc r05

356 t27
385,008

89
96,251

Pc
(G) / (NAA)

lkg x 20 PcGold / Magnesium

1kg x 10 PcZinc+ l Zinc
'72,70618,\7 6 49 ;706t2 76xl0PcYitaZinc lZinc

3910 93,85623,464
32pc 8

Vita Zinc Gold / Chelated Zn

x20 pcVita Boron / Boric Acid

x30pc

5009m x20 pc
Vita Boron+ / Solubor (Boron)

'727 727 ,0561 "164 181,764 361000grn xl pc 9

660,960
1 165,240 91x 10)x10 pc 24

L

991,44124 241 247,860 91I Ogm x 25 pac-zoate-5sG

il T78mlx40
68rnl x 24 bot 17 1

22 ?q5100 ml x 24 Bot. 5

101,83225,458

19ml x 6 Bot. 5

10EC / Cpennetluin 10% EC

IOEC

1534050 ml x 24 Bot. 10

7 231 00rnl *24bot 6

97 111

1 65,509

24 2',7 760

4t,378

400mlx6Bot.
Agphos 20 EC / ChloryyriPhos20% EC

6416 1850 gm x 24 Bot.

3910 1',7 185100 gr x 24 Bot.

46

208,1 83

t2 742

52,046

gr x 6 Bot.

48EC / Chlorpyriphos 48% EC

69 i17 3x48

35x24100 9 1
377,75494,438

97x12pc 24

5OSP

2',7. 97mi x 48 Bot 24

16950 ml x 24 Bot 10

7449100 ml x 24 Bot. 12

1

366,172

t5

9 1,543

58400rnl x6Bot.

Agrofen 20EC / Fenvalerate 2070 EC

30 ?0 )r s
7 5,056x1013G / Cubofiran 3%G

59 5S Rt1
15 1x10I5G / Carbofiuan5% G



Ali Zahir Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants

PRODUCTNAME
Closing Balance as on 30.06.2025QuantityQuantity

Closing Balauce as on

30.06.2024

Carton ValueValueCartotr Value

Pack SizePG

97mlx 24 Bot.

64 ;7',79100 rnl x 24 Bot. 1.6
300,866

34

'7 5,2\6

ml x 6 Bot. 8

Shmnal 57 EC / Malathion5T% EC

11350 ml x 24 Bot.

5714100 ml x 24 Bot. 342,91485,728

97400mlx6Bot.

Agro Gold 50 SP

rnl x 24 Bot

3910100m1 x 24 Bot. 156,648

3919.

39,t62

x 6 Bot.

505 EC / Chlorpyriphos 50% +
5%EC

91 52X 25 Pkt x8 1n
1,140,1 56

49 347 .t2 751
285,039

Xl5Pktx4
Plus 3 WDG/

Abameotinl o/o+Cypemethrin 2% WDG

781950 gm x 48 Pkt

10

327,8368 i,959
297 2 '7',11I 00grn X 30 Pkt

Macet 75 SP / Acephate 75% SP

330,48082,620 391070%wDG70 wDG /

x 48 Bot.

'78 l3,700x 24 Bot. 19

7863100m1 x 24 Bot. 19

538,517

49

134,629

x 6 Bot. t2

20SL (Imidacloprid 20% SL)

16X20X5gZab ar 2 5W G I Tltiamethoxam2 5 % WG

I Kgx 20 Bot./ Ahurinium phosphtde5T%

l020grn X 50 Pkt

3o,
24 71x 48 Pk1 663,6041 65,90 1

78X 30 Pkt1 t9

Ti-Taron 20 SP / Acetamiprid 20% SP

1 19',7x 30 Bot. 24

39 I100m1 x 30 Bot. 10

9'1

588,91 5141,229

x 9 Bot. 24

5EC / Lut'enuron 5%oEC

4950ml x 24 Bot. 12

49 5l9i00ml x 24 Bot. t2
ltl rqq

7819

60,825

400m1 x 6 Bot.

Tartar 1.8EC / Abamectin 1.8%oEC

39 15110 5450ml x 24 Bot.

49 4712 1100m1 x 24 Bot.

1

r r0 ))539,806

9713x 6 Bot.

Gold 48 SL / 2,4-D amine Salt 48% SL

759328 I 190x 48 Pkt 98,042

I
24,511

32x 30 Pkt 8

18 WP / Bensulflrran MethYl 4% +

14%WP

100m1 x 24 Bot.

68t'7100m1 x 24Bot 17

68t'7400m1 x 6 t'7

400m1 x 6

1Lx9Bot.
Lx2Bot.

s1s qtl
I 33,983

4912 144Lx I Jar.

M-Fosate 41SL / Gllphosate 4l% SL

15 58100m1 x 24 Bot.

58x6 15

51 581Lx9Bot. l5

58 257.155Lx2Bot.

584,956146,243

20Lx I Jar

M-Quate 20 SL / Paraquate 20% SL

LSL -RM

78 706 70619I 00ml x 24 Bot.9ECI 9%EC



Ali Zahir Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants

PRODUCT NAMEPG Pack Size
Quantity

Closing Balance as on

30.06.2024 Quantity Closing Balance as on 30.06.2025

Carton Value Value Certon Value
r uaal

M-Quiz 5EC / Quizalofop-P-ethyl 57oEC
50ml x 24 Bot. 8 3,856

t1,78',7
32 15,422

47 ,t s0
100m1 x 24 Bot. l0 7 01, 39 31,728

Weedguard 500 EC / Pretilachlor 50% EC

50ml x 24 Bot. 24 1 7,350

29,908

97 69,40t

1 19,634100m1 x 24 Bot. 10 12,5 58 39 50,233

400m1 x 6 Bot.

l-

M-Zeb 80wp i Mmoozeb 80% WP

lkg x10 pc t9 74,688

i80,839

'78 298.754
'123,355

500 grn x 20 pc 19 18,654 78 314,617

100 gn x 30 pc l9 27,496 78 109,984

MZ-45 I Marcozeb 80%o

100 gm x 30 pc 10 14,3',7 6

7 4.).13

39 s7 s04

296,450500 grn x 10 pc 10 20,740 40 82,960

1kg x10 pc 10 ?R Sq7 39 1.55,987

Fixer 75 WP / Tebuconazole 50% + Triflooxyshr

10grn X 25 Pkt x 8 l9 193.800

52s,602

76 11\ )Oi
2,1 02,4040grn X 15 Pkt x 4 15 166,562 58 666,248

100 grn x 20 pc 19 t6s,240 '78 660,960

Bimol 75 WP / Mancozeb 630/o + Cmbendazim

12% WP

50 gru48ps. 14 19,329

82,286

56 17,318

329,143100 gn x 30 pc 19 29,7 43 78 t18,973

500 gm x 10 pc 15 11 
'11

58 132,853

Metazeb 72WP / Metalaxy l8o/o + Mancozeb

64%WP
'72WP

50gmx48pc 15 23,689

116,214

60 94,755

464,974100 gm x 30 pc 14 24,990 56 99,960

500 grn x 10 pc 25 61 ,565 99 2',70,259

Ilnizol 5EC / Hexaconuole 5o/oEC

50 ml x 24 Bot. 15 9.690

43,264

60 38.760

173,055100mlx24bot 6 7 ,516 26 30,304

400rnlx6Bot. 24 75 gqR 96 l 03.991

Tall 25EC / PropiconazoleZ5o/oEC

50 ml x 24 Bot. 1',] 30,074

)0) 71q

68 120,295

81 0,957

I 00mlx24bot 19 66,096 78 264,384

400rnlx6Bot. 24 78,010 96 3 12,038

200LX1Can 1 28,560 4 114,240

20Lx I Can.

Mycosul 80WDG / Sulphur 80o/o

8OWDG

100 grn x 50pc 19 )t )56

49,368

76 93,024

198,560500 gut x 20 pc 8 8.704 32 34,816

I kgxl0pc 16 17,408 65 70,720

M-Hitter 50WP (Carbendazim 50% WP)

25g x 50 pc 38 '71,939

220,451

151 285,861

869, r 9950g x 48 pc 24 5l ,408 91 194922

100g x 30 pc 16 48,144 64 192,576

500 gr x 10 pc 15 48,960 60 195,840

M-Core 75WP / Trycyclzole 75% WP
20grn X 50 Pkt 17 1t2,132

122,140
70 461,720

501,290
50gn X 48 Pkt 4 10,608 15 39,780

M-Cop 50WP / Copper Oxychloride 50% WP
50grn X 48 Pkt 22 66,273

1"/ 1,273
87 262,079

619,019
1009n X 30 PL1 25 105.000 85 357,000

Total Value 4,652,948 18.414.548

SEEDS:

Quantity Closing Balance as on 30'06.2025Quantity 30.06.2024

Value Value
Cartoo Value

Pack Size

Cartoo
PG PRODUCT NAME

651 170,888 21205 218,238
683,5 50

854,438
424l0

Hybrid Tomato (Ridoy-l)

,708484 94J0205

303 1 1 3,567
144,27 5

10 930 348,750
443,052Hybrid Tomato (Ridoy-2)

55 3,68005 167 1 1,300
51,615

103 1 3,1 28
16,808

10 316 40,316
Cuoumber (Malavi)--Sosa



Ali zahir Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants

PRODUCT NAME
Closing Balance as on 30.06'2025QuantityQuantity

Closing Balance as on
30.06.2024

ValueValue Carton

Pack Size

C&rton Value
PG

7,09821,79'l 7605 33,264
145 26,166446 80,3 52

102,149
l0

Cucunber (Queen)-Sosa

55167 I 1,30005 1 8,398
109 .718335 45,1 98

56,498
10

Bitter Goud (Ir4asranga)-Korolla

4,6591s45 14,30605

8,279
I 2,93839,731

2216',7810
Bottle Gourd (Nioe)-Lau

6,71005 785

|,665
8,37 6

s,022
25,628

36l0 t2
Hybrid Ridge Gourd (Rubol)-Zinga

344 7,',73',7
1 23,76005 8,873

3093 3,488
)1 )/.9.

10
Sponge Gourd (Tula)-Dhundol

33102 4,22005 5,05415,519

10 L67 ilSnake Gourd (Megna)-Chichinga

4,5436105 186 13

14,718
t9,26]l

45,1 98
59,148

10910
Egg Plaut (Kakoli)

3,680l 1,300 5505 6',7

11,629
1 5,309

35,712
47,012

9710 298
Egg Plant (Kajol)

145 26,166R0 15,05 446

291 104,663
I 30,829

893 321,408
401,760

l0
Hybrid Cauliflower (Snow King)

67 5,497205 16,880
23,66772,690

121372 55,80010
Cabbage (Green Ball)

77250 ) )61 ;t 47

168
3,5',77,635

I 750
10,986,497

100
Water Melon (Bangla Link)

1.13,567348,750 30350

454,261
56',1,834

1,395,000
| ,143,7 50

606100
Water Melon (I(alo Manik)

E
a
t
a
o
e
s

5,497I 6,880 672 205

273 91,989
9',7,486

837 282,488
299,36'1

10

67 5,49',7205 I 6,8802

273 91,989
97,486

837 282,488
299,367

10
BR-29

395 34,094
1 104,6992 130,21'7399,88 1

27910 856 182

137 I2 420

94,01 1

105,500323,918
'10

33,4593572

27 4,025
307,485

84 I ,500
944,2',70

66410

t
oa
Etd

DIIAN.IT

t97 41,982605 147 ,34'.71

326 1 53,845
201,827

472,500
619,847

2
Maize (MK-404)

2',76 94,045846 288,800
331,895

) 1? R50
1 730,4 1 0

1,0 I 9,2 10

2
Hybrid Maize (MK-771)

Total Value

Grand Total

Eo
a
N



Ali zahir Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Mamun Agro Products Ltd
Details of Finished Goods

For the year ended June 30, 2025

Pesticide
Annexure-J

PG PRODUCT NAME Pack Size

Quantity
Opening Balance as on

01.07.2024 Quantity Closing Balance as on 30.06.2025

Certon Value
'I otal
Value C&rton Value

Total
Value

E

Agro-Grow (L) / IAA

50ml X24 Bot 227 1 53.090

1,458,1 0 I

190 127.942

1,218,5',79
l00ml x24 Bot 213 263.655 178 220,344

400m1 X6 bot t7 4,6s6 127 145,965

lLt X9 Bot 217 866,700 18i 1)n 7)1

Top Crop / (4.CPA)

50 ml X 24Bot 158 tst,632

1,914,594

132 t26,123

1,650,227

100m1 X24Bot 196 )61 qg5 164 220,629

250m1 X24Bot lt3 653.1 84 178 545.885

400m1 X9Bot ]l54 )11 6)O 129 231.514

lLt XgBot 152 628;763 t2'7 525.47 6

Agro-Grow (G) / (NAA)
1kg x 10 Pc 203 182,250

344,908
169 152,312

288,250

500gmx10 Pc 310 162,6s8 259 1 35,938

Agro Mgvit Gold / Magnesium

Srrlnhate(MsSO4 )
lkg x 20 Pc

144 208,4',7 4
208,4',74 \20 1',74,228

t7 4,228

y tta Zilc+ I Z\Lc Sulphate (ZnSO4)Mono 1kg x l0 Pc 241 602,438
602,438 201 503.47 5

503,4',7 5

Yita Zinc I Zinc Sulphate(Znso4)Hepta lkgx l0Pc 166 365,3 1 0 365,310 139 305,301 305,30 1

Vita Zinc Gold / Chelated Zn
20g:nx50 pc 223 289,s',7 5

737 ,910
186 242,007

616,694

50gmx48 pc 166 448.335 139 374,687

Vita Boron / Boric Acid 5009n x20 pc 113 289.170 289,170 95 241,668 241,668

Vita Boron+ / Solubor (Boron)
1009n x 30 pc 188 301,320

1,293,266
157 251,822

1,080,821

500gm x20 pc 205 991,946 171 828,999

.Iibonto(GA-3)
1000gln xl pc 28 850,500 850,500 24 7 1 0,788 7 I 0,788

(1tab x l0)xl0 pc 1s2 1,5 t 8,750 1,5 I 8,750 127 1.269,265 1,269,265

M -Zoate-5SG lOgm x 25 pac 91 1,366,875 1,366,875 76 1,t42,338 1,142,338

Agcyper l0EC / Cypennetlrin 10% EC

lOEC

25 ml x 40 (Goal) 205 160,ss2

715,544

171 134,178

598,001
50 ml x 24 bot 113 98,658 95 82,451

100 ml x 24 Bot. 1.52 246,038 127 205,62r

400mlx6Bot. 136 210,296 113 17 5,7 51

Agphos 20 EC / Chlorpyriphos20% EC

50 trl x 24 Bot. 188 1 78.909

'781,624

157 149,519

658,241I 00mlx24bot 196 'ls1 s65 164 )os /R(

400rnlx6Bot. 152 255,1 50 121 )11 117

Agphos 48EC / ChlorPl, rPhos 48% EC

50 gm x 24 Bot. 158 2t7 ,971

989,3 i4

132 1 82,165

826,799100 gm x 24 Bot. 99 )57 qRs 83 215,606

400gmx6Bot. 205 5t I 151 t71 429,028

Moontap 50SP

50gnx48pc 188 546.896

1,127 ,617

157 45',7 ,057

942,384100 gm x 24 pc 99 218,624 83 232,854

200 gn x 12 pc 113 302,098 95 252,472

Agrofen 20EC / Fenvalerate 20% EC

25 ml x 48 Bot 235 392,7 53

1,337,000

196 328.235

1,117,311
50 ml x 24 Bot 75 1 19,505 63 99.874

100 ml x 24 Bot. 158 4',75,430 132 391.331

400mlx6Bot. 122 349,313 102 291,93t

M-Furan 3G / Carbofiran 3%G lkgxl0pc 91 91,125 91,12s 76 76,156 7 6,156

M-Furan 5G i Carbofiran5% G lkgxl0pc 1.52 227,8\3 221,813 12'7 1 90,390 190,390



Ali Zahir Ashraf & Co.

Chartered Accountants

PRODUCT NAMEPG Pack Size
Quantity

Opening Balance as on
01.01.2024 Quantity Closing Balance as otr 30.06.2025

Carton Value
Total
Value Carton Value

Total
Valrre

Shamal 57 EC lMalatlttonl7o/oBC

50 ml x 24 Bot. 91 144,889

1,382,032

76 121,088

1,1 55,006100 ml x 24 Bot. 182 546,7 50 152 456,935

400mlx6Bot. 241 690,393 201 576,982

Ago Gold 50 SP

50 ml x 24 Bot. 122 218.700

83',7,236

102 t82,114

699,703100 ml x 24 Bot. 15 250.999 63 209,'.167

400rnlx6Bot. 122 367,538 102 307,162

Sahee 505 EC / ChlorpyriPhos 50% +

Cypenretluin 570 EC

50 ml x 24 Bot 182 291,600

1,678,523

t52 243,699

1,402;792t00rnl x 24 Bot. 340 1 ,037,6 I 0 284 867,162

400m1 x 6 Bot. 122 349,3 1 3 t02 29t,931

M-Thrin Plus 3 WDG /
Abamectinl %o+Clpermetbdn 2% WDG

I Ogm X 25 Pkt x8 t66 1.992.600
3,098,250

t39 1.665,276
2,589,300

35gn X l5 Pkt x 4 105 1.1 05,650 88 ord ors

Macet 75 SP / Acephate 75% SP
50 gm x 48 Pkt 105 447 ,s2s 1,468,93s

88 374,010
1,221,633

lOOgrn X 30 Pkt 196 1.021,410 164 853,623

Moncut 70 WDG / Imidacloprid 70%WDG 2gm, I 000pcs
136 1.695,938

i,695,938
113 1,417 ,346

I,41.7 ,346

Moncut 20SL (Imidacloprid 20% SL)

25ml x 48 Bot. 48',7,620

1,904,290

146 407,5t9

1,591,472
50rnl x 24 Bot. 105 276,413 88 231,006

l00ml x 24 Bot. 152 729,000 127 609,247

400m1 x 6 Bot. 93 4t1,257 78 343,700

Zabat 25W G I Tliamethoxam25% WG 16X20X5g
196 1,57 1,400

1,57 1,400
164 t,313,266

t,313,266

Phostab5T% / AlLnriniun phosphide5T% 1 Kgx 20 Bot.
146 2,332,800

2,332,800
122 1,949,591

1,949,s91

Ti-Tuon 20 SP / Acetamiprid 20% SP

20grn X 50 Pkt t28 287.044

2,929,'.770

107 239,891

2,448,49750grr X 48 Pkt \96 923.1 98 164 '7',l1.544

100grn X 30 Pkt 310 I,719,529 259 1.437.062

Meron 5EC / Lufenuron so/oBc

5Oml x 30 Bot. 158 363,285

1,095,626

132

612,040100m1 x 30 Bot. 75 329,610 63 275,515

400nrl x 9 Bot. 61 402,671 69 336,524

Tariar 1.8EC / Abamectin 1.8oloEc

50rnl x 24 Bot. 166 207,563

8t3,929

139 173,466

680,224100m1 x 24 Bot. 122 291,600 102 243,699

400rnl x 6 Bot. r36 314,766 113 263,059

Amin Gold 48 SL / 2,4-D amine Salt 48%

SL

50rr[ x 24 Bot. 196 I 59,104

554,829

164 132,968

463,687100rnl x 24 Bot. 174 252.s18 t46 21r,036

400m1 x 6 Bot. 105 143,208 88 1 19.683

Benchlor l8 WP / Bensulliran Methyl 4%

+ Acetochlor 14 % WP

50 grn X 48 Pkt 6l 1 12,388
349,313

51 93,926
291,931

100gm X 30 Pkt 91 236,925 '/6 198,005

M-Fosate 4lSL i Glyphosate 41% SL

100m1 x 24 Bot. 174 263"3 I 5

17)q 175

1.46 220,060

3,1 16,584

100m1 x 24Bot 158 238,820 132 199,589

400rnl x 6 Bot(Glus) 113 1 70,100 95 142,158

400m1x 6 Bot@lasti 92 13'1 ,417 77 114,843

1Lx9Bot. 174 956.084 146 199,028

5Lx2Bot. 227 1,360,800 190 1,13',7 ,261

20LxlJar. 50 602,640 42 s03.644

M-Quate 20 SL / Paraquate 20% SL

100m1 x 24 Bot. 75 r 16,134

3,3 1 5,836

63 97,056

2,111,t44

400mi x 6 Bot(Ghrs) r96 294,638 164 )n6 )\'7

1Lx9Bot. 188 9',79,290 t5'7 818,422

5Lx2Bot. 114 1,131,975 146 946,025

20Lx1lar 99 793,800 83 663,402

Paraquate-20 SL -RM 200 L

t

!
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PRODUCT NAMEPG Pack Size
Quantity

Opening Balance as on
ot-07-2024 Quantity Closing Balance as on 30.06.2025

Carton Value
'l otal
Value Cartotr Value

Total
Value

Unitop 9 EC / Fenoxaprop-p-ethyl 9%EC 100m1 x 24 Bot, 174 687,893
687,893 146 514,892

s74,892

M-Quiz 5EC / Quizalofop-P-ethyl 57oEC
50ml x 24 Bot. t'7 4 121,905 3\t,44s

146 10 1,880
260,284

100m1 x 24 Bot. 158 I 89.540 132 158.404

Weedgurd 500 EC / Pretilachlor 50% EC

50ml x 24 Bot. 261 280,665

857,385

223 234,560

716,542
1 00ml x 24 Bot. 180 342,428 151 286,177

400rnl x 6 Bot. 132 234,293 110 195,805

u

M-Zeb 80wp / Mancozeb 80o/o WP

1kg xl0 pc 136 166,564

2,085,446

113 640,640

1,7 42,870500 gm x 20 pc 158 939,803 132 785,421

100 grn x 30 pc 182 379.080 152 3 16.809

MZ-45 / Mancozeb 80%

100 gm x 30 pc t22 264,263

1,215,109

102 ,)0 R5)

1,01 6,0C4500 gm x 10 pc 136 4 I 3,809 il3 345,832

lkg x10 pc 91 537,638 76 449,320

Fixer 75 WP / Tebuconazole 500/o +

Trifl ooxystrobin 250lo WP

1OgnX25Pktx8 9t 1,366,875

4I5)75
76 1.142,338

3,606,40540gm X 15 Pkt x 4 9l I,530,900 76 1.279.419

100 gm x 20 pc I I3 1,4 I 7,500 95 1,184,647

Birnol 75 WP / Mancozeb 630/o +

Carbendazirn 12% WP

50 gmx48ps. 9l 1 83,708

913,661

76 1 53,530

813,717100 gm x 30 pc 182 410,063 152 342,702

500 grr x 10 pc 113 379.890 95 317,485

Metazeb 72WP / Metalaxy 18o/o +

Mmcozeb 64% WP
'72WP

50gmx48pc 113 )41 )1t

\,021,492

95 2 1 8,354

8s3,692100 grn x 30 pc 158 414.619 132 346,509

500 gr x 10 pc 86 345,600 72 288.828

t hizol 5EC / Hexaconazole 5oloEC

50 ml x 24 Bot. 113 10'7,',730

560,885

95 90.033

468,7,i8100mlx24bot 136 236,07 5 113 197 ,295

400mlx6Bot. 136 2 1 7,080 113 181,420

Tall 25EC / Propiconazole25% EC

50 ml x 24 Bot. 75 I 94,805

1,1 45,09 I

63 162,804

956,987

100mlx24bot 91 455.625 76 380,779

400mlx6Bot. 45 216.821 38 181,204

200LX1Can 3 136,080 3 113.126

20Lx I Can. 113 141,760 95 118.473

Mycosul 80WDG / Sulphur 80%

8OWDG

100 grn x 50pc 184 330,480

788,61 6

153 276.192

6s9,070500 grn x 20 pc l5l 241.056 126 201.458

lkgxl0pc 136 2 1 7,080 113 181.420

M-Hitter 50WP (Carbendazim 50% WP)

25g x 50 pc 9l l5? ? l?

r,458,426

76 212,056

1 ,218,97 6
50g x 48 pc 113 354,999 94 296,682

l00g x 30 pc '76 334,530 63 ) 10 \11

500 grn x 10 pc 107 515,160 90 430,535

M-Core 75WP / Trycyclazole 75o% WP
20gm X 50 Pkt 94 91 I.800

1,085,545
'79 762,019

907,223
50gm X 48 Pkt 45 173.745 37 145,204

M-Cop 50WP / Copper Oxychloride 50%

WP

50grr X 48 Pkt 106 469,580
1,129,180

89 392,442
943,690

100gm X 30 Pkt 9',] 659,600 81 551.248

Total Value 18,382 62,680,260 t5,362 52,080,292
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PG Pack Size
Quantity

Opening Balance as on
01.o1.2024 Quantity Closing Balance as on 30.06.2025

Carton Value
I otal

Value Carton Value
Total
Value

SEEDS:

PRODUCT NAME

PG PRODUCTNAME Pack Size

Quantity
Opening Balance as on

01.01.2024 Quantity Closing Balance as on 30.06.2025

Carton Value
Total
Value Carton Value

Total
Value

!
oa
!ooa
a

=
u

Hybrid Tomato (Ridoy-l)
05 prn 11,551 3.032,033

5,313,242
18,005 4,726,211

8,282,068

10 gn a 145 2,281,209 6,773 3,555,857

Hybrid Tornato (Ridoy-2)
05 gm s o)( 1,155,336 , )54 556

o ,15 1,800,892
3,5 14,3 1 I

10 gm 2,931 1,099,220 4,569 1,113,420

Hybrid Cucrunber (\4alavi)--Sosa
05 gtn 806 54.400

866,554
L,256 84,796

I,3s0,7 49

10 gn 6,370 812.1.54 q q?q 1.265,954

Hybrid Cucrunber (Queen)-Sosa
05 grr 5.050 473.432

1,638,53 1

7,872 '737,967
2,554,0',7',1

l0 gm 6.473 1, | 65,099 10,090 l,8l6,l 10

Hybrid Bitter Gourd (Masranga)-Korolla
05 grn 3.94 1 266,019

1,7 41,032
6,143 414,659

2,713,8s0

10 grr r0,926 1,475,013 17.031 2,299,191

Hybrid Bottle Gourd (Nice)-Lau
05 gm 5,088 133,561

1 88,6 14
7 .931 208,189

294,003

10 prn 1,468 2,288 85,814

Hybrid tudge Gourd (Rubol)-Zinga
05 em 2,504 65,736

212,201
3,904 102,467

330,'7 t-0

10 gm Lss 146,465 5,073 228,303

Hybrid Sponge Gourd (Tula)-Dhundol
05 prn 6,661 149,884

242,986
l 0,384 233.633

378,',7 57

10 grn 2,483 93,1 03 3,870 145,12s

Hybrid Snake Gourd (Megna)-Chichinga
05 gm 3,299 136.079

200929
5,142 212,114

313,201

10 en 96t 64.850 1,498 101,086

Hybrid Egg Plant (Kakoli)
05 gm o-qlq 481.782

680,63 5
10,01 3 750,982

1,060,946

l0 gm 1.473 I 98,853 ) )q6 309,964

Hybrid Egg Plant (Kajol)
05 sn 4,723 318,792

518,784
7,362 496,920

808,660

10 prn 1,667 199,992 2.598 311,139

Hybrid Cauliflower (Snow King)
05 gm 3.826 688,648 ) 510 q)4 5,964 1,073,431

3,945,106
10 grl 5,11'/ L,842,277 1 q11 2,871,668

Hybrid Cabbage (Green Ball)
05 g* 3,886 320,602

970,57 5
6,057 499,14t

1,512,893
10 grl q,-1-1l 649,973 6,'t 54 r,013,152

Hybrid Water Melon (Bangla Link)
50 nr 607 580,2 1 3

2,15t,463
946 904,4t2

3,3s3,614
100 gn 838 1.57 1 "250

1,306 2,449,202

Hybrid Water Melon (Kalo Manik)
50 gr 5,'.728 2,147 ,890

3,5 1 5,1 40
8,928 3,348,045

s,4'19,260

100 grr 1,823 1,36',7 ,250 2.842 2,131,215

!
oa
tE

BR-28
2 ks. 5,1 93 428,457

2,533,641
8,095 667,861

3,949,347
10 ke 6.238 2. I 05.1 90 q 1)1 3,281,486

BR-29
2ke 2,835 233,888

2,003,73',7
4.419 364,409

3,123,1 81

10 ke s,244 1,769,850 8,17 4 2,7 58,771

BR-50
2ke 5 Rrs s02,258

2,501,878
9,080 783,1 3 1

3,900,058

l0 ke 5,',796 1.999.620 9,035 3,1 I 6,928

BR-34
2kg 7.728 649.152

1,790,97 5
12,046 1,011,872

2,791,699

10 kg 3.346 1.1 4 1,823 5,21.6 1,719,827

BINADHAN-17
2ks 4,57 6 429,000 I 5)Q 550 7 ,133 668,708

2,384,20 t
l0 ke 2,668 1 ,1 00,5 50 4,159 1.715.493

ooa
o
N't

z

Hybrid Maize (MK-404)
1Kg 7 .1't 6 1 .7 49,150 I 514 755

I 1,186 2,726,505
5,509,057

2Ke 3,'.l',78 1,785,105 5,889 2,782,s50

Hybrid Maize (MK-777)
1Kg 5,018 1,'112,393

3,1 58,08 1
7,822 2,669,209

4,922,690

2Ke 1,987 1.445.688 3,098 2,253,481

Total Value 191,889 40,078,28s 299,108 62.472.s00

792Grand Total 210.270 102.7s8.545 314,471



Ali Zahir Ashraf & Co.
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Mamun Agro Products Limited
Details of Accounts Receivable

For the year ended lune 30, 2025
Annexure-K

st Name of Territory
Balance as at

30 June, 2024

Balance as at
30 June, 2025

1
2,711,093 3,316,988

2 Jessore 3,988,982 4,880,468

J Jessore 5,716,870 6,994,517

5 46t,395 564,511

6 Kustia 6,573,685 8,042,819

7 3,362,930 4,1t4,502

8 3,473,723 4,250,056

9 Sahnile 9t2,326 1,116,219

A. TOTAL JHENAIDAH REGION 21,201,004 33,280,080

10 Chandina 4,563,962 5,583,949

11 Chittagong 6,708,1 39 8,207,322

l2 Chocoria 593,239 725,820

13 Cumilla 1,532,795 1,875,355

l4 Dohazari 2,904,073 1 55i 095

15 Noakhali 2,032,712 2,486,997

B. TOTAL COMILLA REGION 18,334,920 22,432,540

16 Amtoli 5,308,937 6,495,416

17 Barishal 2,166,727 2,650,963

18 Chorfassion 1,5r0,370 1,847,918

19 Damudda 3,073,138 3,759,945

20 1 qqq 107 4,893,101

2t Goplagonj 3,898,5 1 5 4,769,783

22 Noria 2,806,685 3,433,943

23 Shibchor 2,047,160 2,s04,674

24 t,552,7s8 1,899,780

C. TOTAL BARISHALREGION 26,363,591 32,255,523

25 Bazitpur 2,777 3,398

26 Boxmigoni t,636,282 2,001,9'70

27 Fulpur 2;187,605 3,4t0,599

28 Gouripur r,3 15,000 1,608,886

29 Jamalpur 3.308,s66 4,047,988

30 4,780,449 5,848,8 1 8

31 Madhupur 2,048,490 2,506,301

32 Manikgonj 3,278,272 4,010,924

JJ 1,9s5,208 2,392,172

34 Nandail 1,0s5,145 1,290,956

35 Nandina 627,211 767,385

36 6,575,848 8,045,466

37 Sherpur 3.712,139 4,541,7 55

38 Shokhipur 1,432,337 1,752,446

D. TOTAL MYMENSHINGH REGION 34,515,329 42,229,063

39 Banessor 2,948,738 3,607,743

40 t,707,250 2.088,',l99

41 Chatmohor 14,690,328 17,973,428

42 Godagari 2,544,819 3,1 13,5s3

t

Chuadanga

Koatchandpur

Magura

Faridpur

Vanga

Kishorgon'i

Narshingdi

Bonpara
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SI Name of Territory
Balance as at
30 June,2024

Balance as at
30 June, 2025

43 Mokamtola 5,084,235 6,220,496

44 Nachol 3,029,679 3,706,773

45 5,286,365 6,467,800

46 Natore 1,320,910 1,616,t16

47 Nuzipur 2,098,505 2,567,494

48 Pabna 4,137,8'78 5,062,641

49 3,342,973 4,090,085

6.816,792
50 5,57 1,609

51 Sibgonj 9,717,854 1 1,889,670

<f skajconj 4,84 1,136 5,923,068

53 Tanor 4,799,567 5,872,209

54 Vobanigoni 3,561,490 4,357,437

E. TOTAL RAJSHAHIREGION 74,683,336 91,374,106

55 Birampur 1,750,888 2,142,189

56 6,111,347 '7,477,155

57 Dinaipur 3,849,945 4,710,358

58 Domer 4,605,499 5,634,769

59 Gaibandha 4,73'7,715 5,796,534

60 Kawnia 2,463,158 3,013,642

6i Kurugram 5,1 15,965 6,2s9,318

62 Lalmonirhat 8,784,773 10,748,057 "

63 5,044,925 6"172,40r

64 Panchogor 1,909,420 2,336,151

65 Rangpur 6,t73,094 7,552,701

oo 2,827,665 3,459,612

F' TOTAL RANGPURREGION 53,374,394 65,302,888

Grand Total (A+81!!)1E1D 234,472,580 286,874,200
\

Nilphamary

Thakwgaon


